
LEARNING MADE EASY 

Bartending 
_,. . . . :,.- :. 

+±5;::,3,3 
:,. ,.~ 
l +5,a 
! 

I 

II { 
#, 

I 

dummies 
A Wley Brand 

&EC7''E"!" " 98 ,ome ,•. 

--~- 
• 0 j,!8 • • 

~ 

Ray Foley 
Founder of BARTENDER'' Magazine, 
Coauthor of Running a Bar For Dummies 
and bartender for over SO years 

Jackie Wilson Foley 
Publisher ofBARTENDER' Magazine 



Bartending 
6th Edition 

by Ray Foley and 
Jackie Wilson Foley 

dimmies 
A Wiley Brand 



Contents at a Glance 
lntroduction 1 

Part 1: Getting Started with Bartending 5 
CHAPTER 1; FO Openers: Gathering the Tools and Glasses You Need 7 
CHAPTER 2: Methods to the Drink Making Madness 17 
CHAPTER 3: Setting Up Your Home Bar 31 
cHAPTER 4: Keeping Tabs: Helpful Charts and Measures 41 

Part 2: Distilling the High Points of Various Spirits 49 
CHAPTER 5: Vodka 51 
CHAPTER 6: Gin 57 
CHAPTER 1: Tequila and Mezcal 61 
CHAPTER 8: American and Canadian Whisk(e)y 67 
CHAPTER 9: Irish Whiskey 79 
CHAPTER 10: SCOtCh Whisky 83 
CHAPTER 11:Japanese Whisky 89 
CHAPTER 12: RumT 93 
CHAPTER 13: Brandy 99 
CHAPTER 14: COgnaC and Armagnac 105 
CHAPTER 15: Aperitifs, Cordials, Digestifs, and Liqueurs 111 
CHAPTER 16: Beer 119 
CHAPTER 17: Hard Teas, Seltzers, and Ready-to-Drink Products 123 
CHAPTER 18: Wine 127 
CHAPTER 19: LOW- and No-Alcohol Options 137 

Part 3: Drink Recipes: Creating Classic Cocktails 
and More 141 
CHAPTER 20: ReCipeS from A to Z 143 
CHAPTER 21: ShOtS and Shooters 311 
CHAPTER 22: Martini Making 321 
CHAPTER 23: DrinkS for Special Occasions 329 
CHAPTER 24: Mocktails and Low-Alcohol Cocktails 337 



Part 4: The Part of Tens 349 
CHAPTER 25: Ten+ Toasts to Mark Any Occasion...........,«.....,s,,cs,cs.s,cc.cc..cs,,,,,,,,,,,351 
CHAPTER 26: At Least Ten Cures and Lores 355 
CHAPTER 21: Ten+ Terms That'll Make You Sound Like a Pro 357 

Recipe lndex 361 

Topics lndex 393 



Table of Contents 
INTRODUCTION , 

About This Book 1 
Foolish Assumptions 2 
Icons Used in This Book 2 
Beyond the Book 3 
Where to Go from Here 3 

PART 1: GETTING STARTED WITH BARTENDING s 

cAPrR +. For Openers: Gathering the Tools and 
Glasses You Need 7 
Covering the Basics: Bar Tools to Have at the Ready 7 

Wine opener 8 
Cocktail shaker 8 
Strainer 9 

Adding Other Helpful Tools 10 
Pour It Out: Giving Some Thought to Glassware 12 

cAPrna Methods to the Drink Making Madness........... 17 
Shaking a Drink 17 
Stirring a Drink 18 
Every Day I'm Muddling 18 
Chillin' on Ice 19 
Making the Cut: Common Garnish Shapes 20 

Slices 20 
Wedges of all sizes 20 
Wheels 23 
Twists 24 

Adding a Little Something Sweet: Simple Syrup 26 
Opening Wine and Champagne Bottles 27 

Wine bottles 27 
Champagne and sparkling wine bottles 28 

CHAPTER 3: Setting Up Your Home Bar 31 
Preparing for a Party 31 

Situating the bar 31 
Serving smartly 32 

Table of Contents V 



Stocking Your Bar 33 
The basic bar 33 
A more complete bar 34 
The ultimate bar 35 
Picking up mixers and other important supplies 35 

The Party Charts: Calculating Liquor and Supply Needs 37 
How much liquor should you buy? 37 
How many supplies should you buy? 39 

CHAPTER 4: Keeping Tabs: Helpful Charts and Measures.....41 
Bottle-Related Measurements 41 
Bar Measurements and Their Equivalents 42 
Beer Measurements 43 
Drinks per Bottle 44 
Calories and Carbohydrates 44 

PART 2: DISTILLING THE HIGH POINTS OF 
VARIOUS SPIRITS 49 

cHAPTERs: Vodka 51 
How Vodka Is Made 51 
Popular Vodka Brands 52 
Flavored Vodkas 54 
Storing and Serving Vodka 55 

CHAPTER 6: Gin 57 
Quality Gin and How It's Made 58 
Popular Gin Brands 58 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 59 

CHAPTER 1: Tequila and Mezcal.. 61 
One Tequila, Two Tequila 61 

Types of tequila 62 
Popular tequila brands 63 

Messin' with Mezcal 64 
The famous worm 65 
A few brands 65 

Storing and Serving Suggestions 65 

vi Bartending For Dummies 



cHAPTERe, American and Canadian Whisk(e)y 67 
How Whiskey Is Made 67 
Bourbon 69 

Popular bourbon brands 70 
Specialty bourbons 71 
Flavored American bourbons 72 

Rye Whiskey 73 
Tennessee Whiskey 74 
Canadian Whisky 74 
Blended Whiskey 75 
Wheat and Corn Whiskies 76 
Storing and Pouring the Most Popular Serves 77 

CHAPTER 9: Irish Whiskey 79 
What Makes Irish Whiskey Taste So Good? 79 
Popular Irish Whiskey Brands 80 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 81 

CHAPTER 10, Scotch Whisky 83 
Types of Scotch Whiskies 83 
How Scotch Is Made 85 
Dispelling Myths about Scotch Whisky 86 
Popular Blended Scotch Whiskies 86 
Taking a Closer Look at Single-Malt Scotch 87 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 88 

cHAPreR 11: Japanese Whisky 89 
How Japanese Whisky Is Made and Aged 90 
Popular Brands 90 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 91 

cHAPTER 12, Rum 93 
How Rum Is Made 93 
Popular Rum Brands 95 
Getting Familiar with Flavored and Spiced Rums 96 
Cachaca: The "Brazilian Rum" That Isn't 96 
Storing and Serving Rum 97 

Table of Contents vii 



CHAPTER 13: Brandy 99 
Making Brandy 99 
Brushing Up on Brandy Varieties 99 

American brandy 100 
Pisco 100 
Fruit brandy 101 
Fruit-flavored brandies and pomace brandy 101 

Sampling Brandy Brands from Around the World 102 
Enjoying Brandy: Storing and Serving Suggestions 103 

CHAPTER 14: Cognac and Armagnac.. 105 
Cognac 105 

How cognac is made 105 
What are all those letters on the label? 106 
Popular cognac brands 107 

Armagnac 108 
How armagnac is made 108 
How to read the label 1 09 
Popular Armagnac brands 109 

Storing and Serving Suggestions 11 o 

cArris: Aperitifs, Cordials, Digestifs, and Liqueurs......111 
Whetting Your Appetite with Aperitifs 111 
Digesting Digestifs 112 
Cordials and Liqueurs 113 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 118 

CHAPTER 16: Beer 119 
How Beer Is Made 120 
Types of Beer 120 
Storing and Serving Beer 122 

cHAPrtR +7. Hard Teas, Seltzers, and Ready-to-Drink 
Products 123 
Hard Teas 123 
Hard Seltzers 124 
Ready-to-Drink Beverages 124 
Storing and Serving Suggestions 125 

viii Bartending For Dummies 



cHAPTER 1s, Wine 127 
Wines from Around the World 127 

Popular wines named after grapes 128 
French wines by region 128 
German white wines 129 
Italian wines by region 129 
Australian wine gaining popularity 129 
Notable South American wines 130 
North American wines for sharing 130 

Poppin' Bubbly, and other Types of Wine 130 
Port 131 
Sherry 131 
Vermouth 132 
Sparkling wines 133 

Storing and Serving Suggestions 133 

cHAPren +o: Low- and No-Alcohol Options.................-..............,,, 137 
No-Alcohol Beer 137 
No-Alcohol Wine 138 
No-Alcohol Spirits 139 
Serving Suggestions 139 

PART 3: DRINK RECIPES: CREATING CLASSIC 
COCKTAILS AND MORE 141 

CHAPTER 20: Recipes from A to Z 143 

cHAPTER 21: Shots and Shooters 311 

cHAPr=nR 22. Martini Making.......................,,c....,c.,,,,,,,cc.,c.......,a...............,,, 321 

cHAPTER23: Drinks for Special Occasions 329 
Crowd-Pleasing Punches with a Punch 329 
Holiday Cocktails 334 

cHAPTER24: Mocktails and Low-Alcohol Cocktails 337 
Low-Alcohol Cocktails 337 
Alcohol-Free Alternatives 341 

Table of Contents ix 



PART 4: THE PART OF TENS 349 

cHAPr zs: Ten+ Toasts to Mark Any Occasion......................351 
Saluting Special Occasions 352 
A Nod to Friendship 353 

CHAPTER 26: At Least Ten Cures and Lores 355 
Hiccups 355 
Hangovers 356 

crn a». Ten+ Terms That'll Make You Sound 
Like a Pro 357 
Ordering and Pouring Slang 357 
Working the Bar 358 

RECIPE INDEX 361 

TOPICS INDEX 393 

X Bartending For Dummies 



Recipe Index 

A 
Absente, Absente Frappe, 144 
Absinthe 

Corpse Reviver #2, 179 

Greg's Revival, 206 

Heart-Shaped Box, 210 
Monkey Gland, 247 

Sazerac Cocktail (Classic), 278 

Sazerac Cocktail (Modern), 278 

Tuxedo, 301 

agave nectar 
Autumn Harvest, 148 

Jalisco Old Fashioned, 223 

Kiwi Cooler, 230 

Mezcal Mule, 243 

Oaxaca Old Fashioned, 252 

Pumpkin Flip, 268 

Razplroska, 271 

Spicy Margarita #2, 289 
Tommy's Margarita, 298 
Where There's Smoke, 307 

agave syrup 

Lyre's Tommy's Margarita, 344 

Mango Margarita, 239 

Mezcal Margarita, 243 
Paloma, 345 
Spicy Margarita #1, 289 
Spicy Pineapple Margarita, 335 

TitoRita, 297 

allspice and allspice liqueur 

Gaelic Flip, 198 
M&R Hot Spiced Wine Punch, 332 

amaretto 

ABC, 312 

Alabama Slammer, 144, 312 

Almond Lemonade, 145 

Amaretto Sour, 145 

Ambush, 146 

Bocci Ball, 314 

Bourbon Street, 160 

Bungi Jumper, 163 
Bunratty Peg, 163 
Bushmllls Fuzzy Valencia, 164 

Carolaretto, 168 
Chocolate Martini Cocktail, 173 

Coconut Almond Margarita, 176 
Flaming Dr. Pepper, 315 
Godfather, 201 
Godmother, 201 
Grand Am, 203 

Headlock, 210 
The Honeymooner, 212 
Italian Colada, 221 

Jellyfish, 225 

Kentucky Martini, 228 

Latin Lover, 232 

Monsoon, 247 

Nut House, 251 

Orgasm (Shot), 318 

Orgasm #1, 254 

Orgasm #2, 254 
Pink Snowball, 264 

Pumpkin Flip, 268 

Red Snapper, 319 
Screaming Orgasm, 281 
Sicilian Kiss, 284 

Toasted Almond, 298 

Toasted Almond (Shot), 298 

amaro 

Amaro Highball, 338 

Gotham, 203 

Low-Proof Julep, 339 

Paper Plane, 256 

Recipe Index 361 

j 



anisette. See also Pernod 
Absente Frappe, 144 
Blackthorn #2, 155 
Champer elle, 171 
Chicago Style, 172 
Good and Plenty, 203 
Jelly Bean, 225 
Licorice Stick, 233 

Lucky Lady, 236 
Aperol 
Aperol Spritz, 147 
Devil Wears Nada, 165 
Frozen Negroni, 196 
Gin Spritz, 201 
Hard Seltzer Spritz, 208 
Kissed by a Rose, 229 

Naked and Famous, 249 

Papa Negroni, 256 
Paper Plane, 256 
The Union, 302 
Up Spritz Creek. 302 

apple juice and cider 
Autumn Delight, 148 
The Bloomin' Apple, 157 
Candy Apple, 166 
The Chimayo Cocktail, 172 
Great White, 205 
Kilkenny Waterfall, 228 
Kona Coast, 344 

Ruby Cooler, 346 
apple schnapps. See also sour apple schnapps 
Apple Martini, 322 
Candy Apple, 166 
Caramel Apple, 168 
Jolly Rancher #1, 226 

Applejack. See also Calvados 
Ambrosia, 146 
Jack Rose, 222 
Jersey Devil, 225 
Tidal Wave, 297 

apricot liqueur 
Charlotte, 171 
Japanese Sidecar, 224 

Aquavit 
Great Dane, 204 
Rosalind Russell Martini, 274 
Viking, 304 

armagnac, Super Sempe Stinger, 293 

B 
B&B, Bewitched, 153 
Baileys Irish Cream. See also Irish cream 
ABC, 312 

A-Bomb #2, 312 

B-52, 149, 313 
Baby Guinness, 313 
Baileys & Coffee, 149 
Baileys French Dream, 150 
Baileys Iced Cappuccino, 150 
Baileys Mint Kiss, 150 
Blowjob, 313 
Buff Martini, 163 

Butterscotch Bomber, 164 
Buttery Nipple, 314 
Carolaretto, 168 

Carrot Cake, 168 
Chai Time, 170 

Chocolate Covered Cherry, 314 
Dream Shake, 186 
Frozen Irish Coffee, 195 
Girl Scout Cookie, 315 
Irish Candy, 217 
Irish Car Bomb, 217 
Irish Cowboy, 218 
Irish Goodbye, 219 
Irish Slammer, 316 
Jelly Donut, 316 
Li'l Orphan Annie, 234 
Nutty Irishman, 317, 335 
Oatmeal Cookie #1, 252 
Oatmeal Cookie #2, 252 

O'Casey's Terrier, 251 

Orgasm (Shot), 318 
Orgasm #2, 254 
Ring of Kerry, 273 

362 Bartending For Dummies 



Rum Yum, 276 

Scotch Irish, 280 

Sean's Night Out, 281 

Slippery Nipple, 286, 319 
Tarzan O'Reilly, 295 
Tootsie Roll #2, 298 

u-Z, 302 
Wet Spot, 307 

banana liqueur. See also creme de banana 
Banana Boat, 313 
Camino Real, 166 
Fru-Fru, 196 
Screaming Banana Banshee, 281 
Three Barrels of Monkeys, 296 
Tropical Iceberg, 300 
Zac-Daiq, 310 

bananas 
Banana Daiquiri, 150 
Chocolate Banana Colada Shake, 341 
Peach Banana Daiquiri, 257 
Tropical Fruit Punch, 334 

beer 
Beers Knees, 152 
Bloody Brew, 335 
Boilermaker, 159, 314 
Flaming Dr. Pepper, 315 
Root Beer, 274 

Benedictine 
B&B, 148 
Bobby Burns, 159 
Brainstorm, 160 
Frisco Cocktail, 196 
Irish Knight, 219 
Kentucky Colonel, 228 
Pousse-Cafe #2, 267 
Queen Elizabeth Martini, 269 

Raffles Bar Sling, 270 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 
Rue Morgue, 275 
Savoy Hotel, 278 
Singapore Sling, 285 
The Union, 302 
Vieux Carre, 303 

Bitter Herbal Liqueur, The Grackle, 203 

black raspberry liqueur 
Grape Crush, 204 
Hollywood, 212 
Peanut Butter &Jelly, 318 
Purple Hooter, 269 

blackberry liqueur and syrup 
Jack of Spades, 222 
Jamie's Highland Special, 224 

blackcurrant liqueur and syrup. See also creme 
de cassis 

Celestial Fresh. 170 
Russian Spring Punch, 277 

Blue Curacao 
Aztec Sky, 313 
Black Orchid, 154 

Blue Kamikazi, 313 
Blue Lagoon. 158 
Blues Martini, 322 
Catalina Margarita, 169 
Electric Lemonade, 187 

Fourth of July, 193 
Gremlin, 206 

Inoculation Shot, 216 
Moonraker, 248 
Nation Cocktail, 249 
Purple Haze Martini Cocktail, 268 
Red. White & Booze, 335 
Tidal Shot, 297 
Topaz Martini, 327 

Violetta Martini, 304 
blueberries 
Blueberry Mojito, 158 
Kilkenny Waterfall, 228 

bourbon 
Amaretto Sour, 145 
Boulevardier, 160 

Bourbon Sling, 160 
Bourbon Street. 160 
Brass Knuckle. 161 
Burnt Orange, 163 
Cassis Cocktail, 169 
Charlotte, 171 

Commodore, 178 
Cowboy, 180 

Recipe Index 363 



bourbon (continued) 

Cripple Creek. 182 

Dixie Dew. 1 86 

Dixie Stinger, 186 

Dizzy Lizzy, 186 

Eggnog. 187 

Four Horsemen, 315 

Frozen Smash, 196 
Golden Boy, 202 
Hard Seltzer Rickey. 208 
Home Run, 212 
Horse's Neck, 213 

Imperial. 215 
Irish Cowboy, 218 
John Collins. 225 
Kentucky Cocktail, 227 
Kentucky Colonel, 228 
Kentucky Martini, 228 
Maple Old Fashioned, 239 
Menil. 241 
Mint Julep, 245 
New York Sour. 250 
Oil Slick. 253 
Old Fashioned (Modern), 253 

Paper Plane, 256 
Presbyterian, 267 
Pumpkin Flip. 268 
Scofflaw, 279 
Seelbach. 282 
Southern Lady, 288 
Southern Sour, 288 
Spiked Arnold Palmer, 290 
Spinner, 290 
Three Wise Men, 320 

Tropical Storm. 340 
Turkey Shooter, 301 
Up Spritz Creek, 302 
Waffle Shot, 320 

Whiskey Smash, 307 
Wild Thanksgiving. 336 

brandy. See also Klrschwasser 
Ambrosia, 146 
Apricot Martini, 322 
Apricot Sour. 147 

Autumn Harvest. 148 
B& B, 148 
Bermuda Rose. 152 
Brandy Alexander. 161 
Brandy Crusta, 161 
Cherried Cream Rum, 171 

Cherry Bomb, 314 
Clam Voyage. 174 
Co-Charge, 1 75 
Corkscrew, 179 

Cuervo Alexander, 183 
Eggnog. 187 
Fifth Avenue, 190 
Flirting with the Sandpiper, 192 
Good and Plenty, 203 
Great Dane, 204 
Harvard Cocktail, 209 
Hawaiian Night, 210 
Headlock, 210 

Home Run, 212 

Iron Cross, 221 
Jelly Bean, 225 

Metaxa Fruit Punch, 332 
Metropolitan, 242 
Mocha Melt. 246 
Mocha Mint, 246 

Peachy Irishman, 259 
Phoebe Snow, 261 

Pisco Punch, 26S 
Pisco Sour, 265 
Pousse-Cafe #1, 266 
Pousse-Cafe Standish, 267 
Purple Orchid, 269 
Raffles Bar Sling, 270 
Red Rouge, 273 
Savoy Hotel, 278 
Scorpion, 279 
Scorpion Bowl, 279, 333 
Scorpion Cocktail, 280 
Secret Place, 282 
Snowshoe. 287 
Terminator #1, 296 
Three-Leaf Shamrock Shaker, 297 
Tlramisu Martini, 327 

364 Bartending For Dummies 



Victoria's Secret, 304 

wild Thanksgiving, 336 
Bunratty Meade, Sliver Shamrock, 285 
butterscotch schnapps 

Butterscotch Bomber, 164 
Buttery Finger, 164 
Buttery Nipple, 314 
Caramel Apple, 168 
Oatmeal Cookie #1, 252 
Oatmeal Cookie #2, 252 
Pineapple Upside-Down Cake, 263 

C 
cachaca 

Brazilian Rose, 161 
Caipirinha, 165 
Coconut Batida, 176 
43 Caipirinha, 192 
Kiwi Caipirinha, 230 

Calvados. See also Applejack 
Bolero, 159 
Corpse Reviver #1, 179 

Campari 
Americano, 146, 338 
Black Tie Martini, 322 
Blood Ohranj, 156 
Boulevardier, 160 
Camparl & Soda, 166 
Club Low, 339 

Copper Illusion Martini, 178 
The Fascinator, 189 
Garibaldi, 339 
Jungle Bird, 226 
Lady Day, 231 
Lost Lake, 235 
Mezcal Negroni, 244 
Milanese Gin & Tonic, 245 
Negroni, 250 
Old Pal, 253 
Perry Paradise. 340 
Victoria's Secret, 304 

Canadian whisky 
CC & Soda, 169 
Fire. 191 

Firebird, 191 

Irish-Canadian Sangaree, 216 
King George Cocktail, 229 
Old Fashioned (Classic), 253 
Opening Cocktail, 254 
Peach Fizz, 257 
Pear Vanilla, 259 
Red Snapper, 319 
Royal Cape, 275 
Royal Stretch, 275 
Washington Apple, 320 
Winter Maple, 309 

Chambord. See also raspberry liqueur 
Black Martini, 154 
Chambord Kamikaze, 170 
Chamu, 171 

Duck Pin, 187 
Harbor Life, 207 
Hollywood Stunt Double. 212 
International Coffee, 216 
Jelly Donut, 316 
La Jollarita, 232 

Lavender Orchid, 324 
Mexican Berry, 242 
Midnight Orchid, 244 
Mystique Martini, 325 
Nervous Breakdown. 250 
Purple Goose Martini, 268 
Purple Haze, 268 
Purple Hooter Martini, 326 
Purple Hooters, 318 

Raspberry Martini, 271 

Raspberry Truffie, 271 
Razz-Ma-Ta2z, 271 

Sex on the Beach, 283 
Sweet Tart, 293 

Vanilia Valentine, 302 

Zipper, 310 

Recipe Index 365 



Champagne 

Absolution, 144 

Ambrosia, 146 

Barracuda, 151 

Black Velvet, 155 
Champagne Cocktail, 171 

Cilver Citron, 173 
Coconut Bellini, 176 
The Fashionista, 190 

French 75, 194 
French 75 (Modern), 194 
Irish Celebration, 217 

Kir or Kir Roya le, 229 
Lillet Spritzer, 234 
Loca Pasi6n (Crazy Passion), 234 
Midnight Cocktail, 334 
Mimosa, 245 

Mr. President. 248 
Old Cuban, 253 
Peach Fizz. 257 
Peach Prayer. 258 
The Player, 265 
Pop-in-Champagne, 266 
Russian Spring Punch, 277 
Seelbach, 282 
Sparkling Lemonade. 289 
Sparks, 289 
Vanilia Valentine, 302 

Chartreuse 
Alaska, 322 
Cham perelle, 171 
Green Lizard. 205 
Last Word, 232 

Naked and Famous, 249 
Parisian Pousse-Cafe, 256 

Pina Verde, 262 

Pousse-Cafe #1, 266 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 

Silent Assassin, 284 

St. Patrick's Day Cocktail, 291 

Tipperary Cocktail, 297 
cherries and cherry juice 

Cherry Pop, 172 
Old Fashioned (Classic), 253 

cherry liqueur. See also maraschino liqueur 
Blood & Sand, 156 
Singapore Sling, 285 
Yellow Morning, 31 O 

chili powder and seasoning 
Ai\ejo Spicy Margarita, 146 
Mexican Candy, 243 
Mezcal Express, 243 

chocolate liqueur 
Apricot Martini, 322 
Black Currant Martini, 153 
Chocolate Martini #1, 173 

Cranberry Martini, 180 
Peppermint Kiss, 260 
Raspberry Martini, 271 
Valentine's Special, 334 
Vanilla Martini, 303 

chocolate syrup 
Chocolate Banana Colada 

Shake, 341 
Chocolate Colada Shake, 342 
Fudgy Concoction, 197 
Li'l Orphan Annie, 234 
Tiramlsu Martini, 327 

cinnamon 
Apple Martini, 322 
Autumn Delight, 148 
Autumn Harvest, 148 
Hot Irishman, 214 
Kahlua Iced Cappuccino, 227 
M&R Hot Spiced Wine Punch, 332 

cinnamon schnapps. See also Goldschlager 
Candy Apple, 166 
Fire, 191 

Flaming Fireball, 191 

Hot Bomb, 213 
Limp Deuces, 234 
Oatmeal Cookie #2, 252 

clam juice 
Low Tide Martini, 236 
Red Devil, 272 

Clamato juice 
Bloody Caesar, 156 
Clamato Cocktail, 342 

366 Bartending For Dummies 



cloves 

Hot Irishman, 214 

M&R Hot Spiced Wine Punch, 332 

coconut. See cream or coconut 

coffee. See also espresso 
The After Ten, 144 

Ambush, 146 

Bagpiper, 149 

Baileys & Coffee, 149 
Baileys Iced Cappuccino, 150 

Baileys Mint Kiss, 150 

Buff Martini, 163 

Cafe Cooler, 164 

Carre Europa, 165 
Carajillo, 168 
Chip Shot, 173 
Coffee Cream Cooler, 177 

Galliano Hot Shot, 198 

Hot Irish Coffee, 214 

International Coffee, 216 

Irish Coffee, 218 

Kahlua Iced Cappuccino, 227 
Mocha Melt, 246 

Secret Place. 282 
Summer Coffee, 292 

Takeaway, 294 

Tiramisu Martini, 327 

coffee liqueur. See also Kahlua 
A-Bomb, 144 

A-Bomb #2, 312 

After 8, 312 
Baby Guinness, 313 

Black Magic, 154 

Brave Bull, 161 

Bunery Finger, 164 

Carrot Cake, 168 

Colorado Bulldog, 177 

Cuervo Alexander, 183 

Dirty Harry, 185 

Dream Shake, 186 

Espresso Martini, 189, 324 

Gentle Bull, 198 

Girl Scout Cookie, 315 

Glorious Awakening, 201 

Jamaican Dust, 223 

Monsoon, 247 

Mudslide, 249 

Nuts & Berries, 251 

Orange Espresso Martini, 325 

Orgasm, 318 
Peaches & Cream, 258 
Runaway Bride, 277 

Sombrero, 287 

Terminator #2, 296 

Ultimate White Russian, 301 

Cognac. See olso Grand Marnier 
ABC,312 

The After Ten, 144 

Champerelle, 171 
Champs Elysees, 171 
Co-Charge, 175 
Corpse Reviver #1, 179 

French 75, 194 

French Colada, 193 

French Connection, 193 

G &C, 198 

Harbor Lights, 207 
Hennessy Martini, 211 

Incredible Hulk, 216 

Pousse-Cafe #2, 267 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 

Sazerac Cocktail (Modern), 278 

Sidecar, 284 

Stinger, 291 

Vieux Carre, 303 
Yellow Morning, 310 

Cointreau. See also orange liqueur; triple sec 
Ambrosia, 146 

The Barbados Cocktail, 151 

The Bloomin' Apple. 157 

Breakfast Martini, 162 

Caffe Europa, 165 
Champerelle, 171 
Cointreau Punch. 330 

Cointreau Santa Fe Margarita, 177 
Cointreau Strawberry Margarita, 177 
Cosmopolitan, 179, 323 

Dixie Dew, 186 

Recipe Index 367 



Cointreau (continued) 

The Fascinator, 189 
'57 T-Bird with Texas License Plates. 190 
Fuzzy Rita, 198 
Jersey Devil. 225 
Kamikaze, 227 
Koala Hug. 230 
La Bomba, 231 
La jollarita, 232 
Lemontini, 233 
Maiden's Prayer, 237 
Margarita, 239 
Margarita Madres, 240 
1951 Martini, 251 
Peach Prayer, 258 
Puleo, 268 
Rasmopolitan, 270 
Sidecar, 284 
Sol-a-Rita, 287 
Spicy Margarita #1, 289 
Spicy Pineapple Margarita, 335 
Tequila Teaser. 296 
vanilla Cosmo. 303 
Vicious Sid, 304 
wet & Wild, 306 

White Lady. 308 
corn whiskey 

Cherry Pop, 172 
Full Moon, 197 
Tullahoma Twist, 300 

cotton candy, Magical Mojito, 237 
cranberries, Poinsettia Punch, 333 
cranberry juice 
Albuquerque Real, 145 
Aunt Rose. 147 
Bat Bite, 151 
Bay Breeze, 151 
Black Orchid, 154 
Boston Breeze, 159 

Cape Codder #1, 167 
Cape Codder #2, 167 
China Beach. 172 
Cointreau Santa Fe Margarita, 177 

Colosseum Cooler, 177 
Cosmo Kaze, 179 
Cosmopolitan, 179, 323 
CosNOpolitan, 342 
Cran Razz, 180 
Cranberry Collins, 342 
Cranberry Martini, 180 
Cranberry Sauce Martini, 180 

Cranpeppar, 180 
Crantini, 180 

Crest of the Wave, 181 

Crimson Cranberry, 182 
Czar, 184 

Double Berry Coco Punch, 331 
Electric Peach, 188 
Firebird, 191 
Great Dane. 204 
Hawaiian Pipeline, 210 
Hollywood, 212 
Jersey Devil. 225 
Jolly Rancher #1, 226 

Jolly Rancher #2, 226 
Jolly Rancher (Shot), 316 
Journalist Martini. 226 
Lemongrad, 232 
Madras. 236 
Main Squeeze #1, 238 
Malibu Bay Breeze. 238 
Malibu Party Punch, 331 

Margarita Madres, 240 
Nervous Breakdown, 250 
Old San Juan, 253 
PeepTini, 335 
Pink Cadillac with Hawaiian Plates. 263 
Pink Lemonade, 264 
Poinsettia Punch, 333 

Purple Haze. 268 
Purple Hooter, 269 
Rasmopolitan, 270 
Razzputin, 271 
Red Hot Mama, 272 
Red Racket, 345 
Red Snapper, 319 

368 Bartending For Dummies 



Redheaded Slut, 272,319 

Royal Cape, 275 

Ruby Cooler, 346 

Rum Madras, 276 

Rum Sangria, 276 

Santa Fe Maggie, 278 

Scarlett O'Hara, 279 

Sea Breeze, 281 

Sex on the Beach, 283 

Sex on the Beach (Original), 282 

Shore Breeze, 283 

Stoll O Rouge, 291 

Summer Breeze, 292 

Szarburst, 294 

Taboo, 294 
Terminator #1, 296 
Tidal Wave, 297 
The Tully-Tini, 300 
Turbo, 300 

Vanilla Cosmo, 303 
Violetta Martini, 304 
Washington Apple, 320 
Watermelon, 306 
wave Cutter, 306 
Wild Thanksgiving, 336 
Woo Woo #2, 309 
Woo Woo (Shot), 320 

cream liqueur, Shamrocked, 283 
cream of coconut 
Ambrosia Punch, 330 
Boston Breeze, 159 
Bushwacker, 164 
Captain's Colada, 168 
Chi-Chi, 172 
Chocolate Banana Colada Shake, 341 
Chocolate Colada Shake, 342 
Coco Loco (Crazy Coconut}. 175 
Coco Lopez Shake, 342 
Coco Margarita, 175 
Cocomotion, 175 

Coconut Almond Margarita, 176 
Coconut Batida, 176 

Coconut Bellini, 176 
Double Berry Coco Punch, 331 

French Colada, 193 
Ghost Colada, 199 
Italian Colada, 221 
The Kahlua Colada, 227 
Key Largo, 228 
Miami Vice, 244 

Nada Colada, 344 
New Orleans Day, 344 
Orange Smoothie, 344 
Painkiller, 255 
Peaches & Cream, 258 
Pira Colada, 262 
Pilla Colada Shake, 345 
Pina Verde, 262 
Sunsplash, 292 
Tropical Breeze. 299 
Tropical Fruit Punch, 334 
Tropical Iceberg, 300 

creme de almond 
Kerry Cooler, 228 
Pink Squirrel, 265 
Southern Lady, 288 

creme de banana. See also banana liqueur 
Banana Rum Cream, 151 
Bubble Gum, 162 
Mexican Ba nan a, 242 
Social Butterfly, 287 
Tarzan O'Reilly, 295 
Traffic Light, 298 
Tropical Breeze, 299 
Yellow Morning, 310 

creme de cacao 
Blonde Babe, 155 
Brandy Alexander, 161 
Bushwacker, 164 

Champs Elysees, 171 
Chocolate Martini #2, 173 

Chocolate Martini Cocktail. 173 
Commodore, 178 
Cricket, 182 

Dingle Dram, 185 

Fifth Avenue, 190 

Fudgy Concoction, 197 
Golden Cadillac, 202 

Recipe Index 369 



creme de cacao (continued) 

Grasshopper. 204 
Irish Candy. 217 
Irish Dream, 218 

Jellyfish, 225 
J.J.'s Shamrock, 222 
King Alphonse. 229 
Kiss Me Katie, 230 
Kretchma, 231 

Lucky Lady, 236 
Mocha Mint, 246 

Morning Glory Fizz. 248 
Pecan Pie Martini. 259 
Pineapple Pie, 262 
Pink Squirrel. 265 
Pousse-Cafe #2, 267 
Princess Mary, 268 
Purple Orchid, 269 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 
Raspberry Truffle, 271 
Red, White & Booze, 335 
Ring of Kerry, 273 
Rue Morgue. 275 
Savoy Hotel, 278 
Screaming Banana Banshee, 281 

Secret Place, 282 
White Chocolate Martini, 308 
Wolfhound, 309 

creme de cassis. See also blackcurrant liqueur 
Black Currant Martini, 153 
Cassis Cocktail, 169 
The Chimayo Cocktail, 172 
El Dlablo, 187 
French Colada, 193 

French Martini. 324 
Kir Cocktail, 339 
Kir or Kir Royale, 229 
Mexico Rose, 243 
Red Tide Martini, 273 

creme de menthe 
After 8. 312 
Bitch on Wheels, 153 

Black Ice, 154 
Cannonball, 166 
Champs Elysees, 171 
Chip Shot. 173 
Continental, 178 
Cool Citron, 178 
Cricket, 182 
Dixie Dew, 186 
Dixie Stinger, 186 
Emerald Isle, 188 
Four Leaf Clover, 192 
Grasshopper. 204 
Green Devil, 205 
Iceberg Martini, 215 

Irish Celebration, 217 
Irish Charlie, 217 
Irish Eyes, 218 
Irish Flag, 219 
Jade, 223 
Jamie's Highland Special, 224 
JJ.'s Shamrock, 222 
Leprechaun's Libation, 233 
Miami Special, 244 
Mickey Finn Martini, 244 
Mintini or Gin Stinger, 246 
Mocha Mint, 246 
Mockingbird. 246 
Oconor's Toast, 252 

Peppermint Patti, 260 
Pousse-Cafe #1, 266 

Pousse-Cafe Standish, 267 
Racer's Edge, 269 
Scorpion's Sting. 280 
Shamrock Cocktail #1, 283 
Shamrock Cocktail #2, 283 
Slainte, 286 
Spanish Moss. 288 
St. Patrick's Day Cocktail. 291 
Stinger, 291 
Super Sempe Stinger, 293 
Traffic Light. 298 
Turkey Shooter, 301 

370 Bartending For Dummies 



creme de mure, Bramble, 160 
creme de noyaux. See also creme 

de almond 
Glenbeigh Fizz, 201 

creme de strawberry. See also strawberry 
liqueur 

Main Squeeze #1, 238 
creme de violette 
Aviation, 148 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 

crown Royal. See Canadian whisky 
cucumbers and cucumber Juice 
Cucumber Martini, 183,323 
Kiwi Cooler, 230 

D 
Drambuie 
Bunratty Peg, 163 
Rusty Nall (Nail Drive), 277 

Dubonnet 
Bushranger, 164 
Gin Cocktail, 200 
Jackson Martini, 223 
Phoebe Snow, 261 

E 
elderflower liqueur 
Irish Rose, 220 
The Mage, 236 
Silent Assassin, 284 
Sparkling Lemonade, 289 
A Vin Line, 148 

espresso 
Espresso & Tonic, 341 
Espresso Martini, 189, 324 

Espresso Oaxaca, 189 

Frozen Irish Coffee, 195 
Glorious Awakening, 201 
Orange Espresso Martini, 325 
Pick-Me-Up, 340 
Salted Caramel Espresso Martini, 346 

F 
falernum, Zombie, 310 
Fernet-Branca 
Hank Panky, 207 
My BFF, 249 

Frangelico. See also hazelnut liqueur 
Angel Martini, 322 
Extra Nutty Irishman, 189 
Hazelnut Martini, 21 O 
Honey Nut Cocktail, 213 
Hot Irish Monk, 214 
Nutty Irishman, 335 
Pecan Pie Martini, 259 
Sunsplash, 292 

G 
Gallian o 

The After Ten, 144 
Caffe Europa, 165 
Cavalier, 169 
Creamy Oranges, 181 
Cripple Creek, 182 
Fool's Gold, 192 
Freddy Finkle, 193 
G &C, 198 
Galliano Hot Shot, 198 
Golden Cadillac, 202 
Golden Dream, 202 

Harbor Lights, 207 
Harvey Wallbanger, 209 
Italian Stallion, 221 

Jamie's Highland Special, 224 
Pousse-Cafe Standish, 267 
Root Beer, 274 
Viking, 304 
Waterwall, 306 

Yellow Bird, 309 
Giffard China China Bigallet, Charlotte, 171 
gin. See also Pim m's No. 1; Sloe Gin 
Alabama Slammer, 312 

Alaska, 322 

Recipe Index 371 



gin (continued) 
Aviation, 148 
Beers Knees, 152 
Bee's Knees, 152 
Bermuda Rose, 152 
Bitch on Wheels, 153 

Black Currant Martini, 153 
Blues Martini, 322 
Bootlegger Martini, 323 

Bramble, 160 
Breakfast Martini, 162, 323 

Bronx, 162 

Clover Club, 174 
Copper illusion Martini, 178 
Corpse Reviver #2, 179 
Crest of the Wave, 181 

Cucumber Martini, 323 
Dempsey Rum Runner, 185 
Dirty Martini, 323 
Dry Victoria Martini, 323 

Elegant Martini (Gin), 188 

The Fascinator, 189 

SO/50 Martini, 321 

Fifty-Fifty Martini, 190 
Foggy Day Martini, 192 

French 75 (Modern), 194 

Frozen Negroni, 196 
Gibson, 199, 324 

Gimlet, 199 

Gin & Tonic, 199 

Gin Cocktail. 200 
Gin Fizz. 200 
Gin Rickey, 200 
Gin Spritz, 201 
Gir-Gir Mule, 200 

Golden Girl Martini, 202 

Go!den Martini, 202 

Green Devil. 205 
Greg's Revival, 206 
Gurga Din Martini, 207 
Gypsy Martini, 207 

Hank Panky, 207 
Hard Seltzer Collins, 208 
Harry's Martini, 209 

Hawaiian, 209 
Hendrick's Floradora, 211 
Honolulu Hurricane Martini, 213 

Iceberg Martini, 215 
Irish Sling., 220 

Jack of Spades, 222 
James Bond Martini #1, 223 

James Bond Martini #2, 224 

Journalist Martini, 226 
Kissed by a Rose, 229 
Lady Day, 231 
Last Word, 232 
Lavender Orchid. 324 
Liar's Martini, 233 
Long Island Iced Tea. 234 
Long Island Sweet Tea, 235 
The Mage, 236 
Maiden's Prayer. 237 
Martinez, 241 

Martini, 240 
Martini Bellini, 240 
Mayflower Martini, 325 
Milanese Gin & Tonic, 245 
Mint Cooler, 245 
Mintini or Gin Stinger, 246 
Monkey Gland, 247 
Negroni, 250 
1951 Martini, 251 

"In and Out" Martini, 324 
Pegu Club, 259 
Pink Gin (Gin & Bitters), 263 
Pink Lady, 264 
Princess Mary, 268 
Raffles Bar Sling. 270 
Ramos Fizz. 270 
Red Lion, 272 
Red Snapper, 273 
Ruby Slipper Martini, 326 
Salty Dog. 278 
Silent Assassin, 284 
Silver Bullet, 285 
Singapore Sling. 285 
Slim Gin, 286 

Smoke by the Sea, 326 

372 Bartending For Dummies 



South Side, 288 

Tango, 294 

Tanqueray & Tonic, 295 

Tanqueray "Perfect Ten" Mart ini, 326 

Tom Collins, 298 

Trinity Mart ini, 327 

Tuxedo, 301 

Vesper, 303, 327 
Victoria's Secret, 304 
A Vin Line, 148 
Warden Martini, 328 
White Lady, 308 
Yard Sale, 309 

ginger beer 
Dark 'n' Spicy, 342 
Dark 'N' Stormy, 184 
El Diablo, 187 
Gingerbread Man, 336 
Gin-Gin Mule, 200 
Gunner, 343 
Hendrick's Floradora, 211 

Irish Mule, 219 

Mamie Taylor, 238 
Mezcal Mule, 243 
Moscow Mule, 248 
Perfect Storm (Rum Mule), 261 

Raffles Bar Sling, 270 
Spicy Mexican Mule, 289 
Strawberry Mule, 292 
Two Weeks Out, 301 

g nger liqueur 
Canton Sunrise, 167 
Chir.a Beach, 172 
Chinatown, 172 
Mr. President, 248 
The Player, 265 

Go!dschlager. See also cinnamon schnapps 
Carrot Cake, 168 
Double Gold, 186 
French Tickler, 195 
Gold Furnace, 201 

Gold Rush, 202 
idnight Cocktail, 334 
Oatmeal Cookie #1, 252 

Real Gold, 271 
Ruby Slippers, 275 
Starry Night, 291 
24 Karat Nightmare, 143 

Grand Marnier 
Acapulco Gold, 144 

Albuquerque Real. 145 
Arejo Spicy Margarita, 146 
B-52, 149 

Copper Illusion Martini, 178 
Crocodile Bite, 182 
Dirty Harry, 185 
Elegant Martini (Gin), 188 

Elegant Martini (Vodka), 188 
French Connection, 193 
French Cosmo, 193 
French Tickler, 195 
Grand Arn, 203 
Grand Orange, 203 
Grand Royale, 204 
Granny Goose, 204 
Irish Flag, 219 
NellieJane, 250 
Nutty Professor, 251 

Red Lion, 272 
Ruby Slipper Martini. 326 
Singapore Sling, 285 
Tanqueray "Perfect Ten· Martini, 326 

Terminator #2, 296 

Where There's Smoke, 307 

grape juice 
Fruit Bowl, 343 
Grape Punch, 204 
Purple Passion, 269 

Rum Sangria, 276 
Transfusion, 299 

grapefruit juice 
Bacardi Confetti Punch, 330 

Barker's Lunch, 338 

Bo0ge-Wooge. 159 
Burnt range, 163 
Can-Can, 166 

Coch ta. "78 
Crest ofthe Wave, 181 

Recipe Index 373 



grapefruit juice (continued) 

'57 T-Bird with Texas License Plates, 190 

Fire Fly, 191 

Fruit Bowl, 343 

Gin Spritz, 201 

Grapefruit Cooler, 343 

Greyhound, 206 

Heartthrob, 21 1 

Hemingway Daiquiri, 211 
Low-Proof Julep, 339 
Miami Shades, 244 
Patio Punch, 333 
Patron Grapefruit, 256 
Peppar the Salty Dog. 260 
Purple Passion, 269 
Racer's Edge, 269 
Razzputin, 271 
Red Racket, 345 
Salt Lick, 277 
Salty Dog, 278 
Sea Breeze, 281 
Sex on the Beach (Original), 282 
Shady Lady, 283 
Shower Punch, 334 
Siberian Sunrise, 284 

Sip & Dip, 285 
Spicy Paloma, 290 
Sunstroke, 293 
Tequila Teaser, 296 

grapefruit liqueur, Up Spritz Creek, 302 
grenadine 
Angel's Delight. 146 
Bacardi Cocktail, 149 
Beach Party, 151 
Bermuda Rose, 152 

Bermuda Rum Swizzle, 153 
Blarney Stone Cocktail, 155 
Bubble Gum, 162 
Canton Sunrise, 167 
Celtic Highball, 170 
Champs Elysees, 171 
Chocolate Covered Cherry, 314 
Commodore, 178 
Dirty Shirley. 186 

Fire Fly, 191 
Fizz, 191 

Flamingo, 191 
Fourth of July, 193 
Golden Boy, 202 
Hard Hat, 208 
Harvard Cocktail, 209 
Heat Wave, 211 

Hurricane, 215 
Island Tea, 221 
Jack Rose, 222 
Jellyfish, 225 
Kena Coast, 344 
Kretchma, 231 

La Bomba, 231 
Loca Pasi6n (Crazy Passion), 234 
Mary Pickford, 241 
Mexico Rose, 243 
Monkey Gland, 247 
Myers's Heatwave, 249 
Myers's Sharkbite, 249 
Opening Cocktail, 254 
Pineapple Upside-Down Cake, 263, 318 
Pink Lady, 264 
Pink Panther #1, 264 
Pink Panther #2, 264 
Pink Snowball, 264 
Planter's Punch, 265, 332 
Pousse-Cafe #1, 266 
Pousse-Cafe Standish, 267 
Presidente, 267 
Purple Haze Martini Cocktail, 268 
R & B, 269 
Red, White & Booze, 335 
Red Berry Repartee, 272 
Roy Rogers, 345 
Royal Stretch, 275 
Ruby Slipper, 319 
Ruby Slipper Martini, 326 
Rum Sangria, 276 
Scofflaw, 279 
Scorpion, 279 
Shirley Temple, 346 
Sol-a-Rita, 287 

374 Bartending For Dummies 



Tailgate, 294 
Tangerine, 294 
Tequador, 295 
Tequila Sunrise, 296 
Twilight Zone, 301 
ward Eight, 305 
Wild Irish Rose, 308 
Zombie, 310 

guava juice 
Brazilian Rose, 161 
Rum Sangria, 276 

H 
rard seltzer 
Hard Citrus Tea, 208 

Hard Seltzer Cocktail, 208 
Hard Seltzer Collins. 208 
Hard Seltzer Rickey, 208 
Hard Seltzer Spritz, 208 
Sweet Peach Tea. 293 

t-azelnut liqueur. See also Frangelico 
Chocolate Cake, 314 
Irish Dream, 218 

Monsoon, 247 
Nuts & Berries, 251 
Nutty Irishman, 317 
Nutty Professor, 251 
Peanut Butter & Jelly, 318 

hot chocolate and cocoa 
Hot Irish Monk, 214 
Mocha Melt, 246 

Hpnotiq, Incredible Hulk, 216 

ice cream 

Brandy Alexander. 161 
Chocolate Banana Colada Shake, 341 
Chocolate Colada Shake, 342 
Coco Lopez Shake, 342 
Creamy Orange-Vanilla Smoothie, 181 

Cuervo Alexander, 183 
Emerald isle, 188 

Frozen Irish Coffee, 195 
Irish Dream, 218 

Kath's (lockout, 227 
Orange Smoothie, 344 
Pilla Colada Shake, 345 
Runaway Bride, 277 
Shamrock Cocktail #2, 283 
Spyglass, 290 

iced tea 
Arnold Palmer, 341 
Dragon Palmer, 186 
Dream Shake, 186 
Hard Citrus Tea, 208 
Isla Grande Iced Tea. 221 
John Daily, 225 
Ms. Tea, 248 
P.G.'s Tea, 255 
Spiked Arnold Palmer, 290 
Sweet Peach Tea, 293 
Tullahoma Twist, 300 

Irish cream. See also Baileys Irish Cream 
A-Bomb, 144 
After 5, 312 
After 8, 312 
Buttery Finger, 164 
Cement Mixer, 170 
Chip Shot, 173 
Creamy Orange Treat, 181 

Erie Tour, 189 
Extra Nutty Irishman, 189 

Headlock, 210 

International Coffee, 216 

Irish Charlie, 217 

Irish Dream, 218 

Irish Flag, 219 
Jellyfish, 225 
Kahlua Iced Cappuccino, 227 
Kiss Me Katie, 230 
Milk & Honey, 245 
Monsoon, 247 
Mudslide. 249 
Nutty Professor, 251 
Orgasm #1, 254 
Pecan Pie Martini, 259 

Recipe Index 375 



Irish cream (continued) 

Sch nappy Shillelagh, 279 

Screaming Orgasm, 281 

Slainte, 286 

Summer Coffee, 292 

Terminator #2, 296 

Three Barrels of Monkeys, 296 
Vulcan Mind Probe #2, 305 

Irish Mist Liqueur 
BungiJumper. 163 
Bunratty Peg. 163 
Dingle Dram, 185 

Ere Tour, 189 
Extra Nutty Irishman, 189 
Irish Fix, 219 

Milk & Honey, 245 
Ultimate Tea, 301 

U-Z, 302 

Irish whiskey. See also Irish Mist Liqueur 
Ambush, 146 

Aunt Rose, 147 
Black Manhattan, 154 

Blackthorn #1, 155 
Blackthorn #2, 155 

Blarney Stone Cocktail, 155 
Bloody Molly, 157 
The Bloomin' Apple, 157 
Brainstorm, 160 
Bucking Irish, 162 
Bunratty Peg. 163 
Bushmills Fuzzy Valencia, 164 
Cameron's Kick, 166 
Celtic Bull, 169 
Celtic Highball, 170 
Commando Fix, 177 
Cork Comfort, 178 

Crimson Cranberry, 182 
Crocodile Bite, 182 
Dancing Leprechaun. 184 
Dingle Dram, 185 

Eclipse, 187 
Emerald Isle, 188 

Erie Tour, 189 
Four Horsemen, 315 

Four Leaf Clover, 192 
Frozen Irish Coffee, 195 
Gaelic Flip, 198 
George Bell, 199 
Glenbeigh Fizz, 201 
Grafton Street Sour, 203 
Great White, 205 
Green Tea, 315 
Grit Cocktail, 206 
Hawaiian Highball, 209 
Headlock, 210 
Honey Nut Cocktail, 213 
Hot In Cork, 213 
Hot Irish Coffee. 214 
Hot Irish Monk, 214 
Hot Irishman, 214 

Hot Port, 214 

Irish Betty, 216 
Irish Buck, 216 
Irish Car Bomb, 217 

Irish Celebration, 217 
Irish Coffee. 218 
Irish Collins, 218 
Irish Cooler, 218 
Irish Eyes, 218 
Irish Fix, 219 
Irish Kiss, 219 
Irish Knight, 219 
Irish Mule, 219 
Irish Rainbow, 220 
Irish Rickey, 220 
Irish Rose, 220 
Irish Shillelagh, 220 
Irish Slammer, 316 
Irish Sling. 220 
Irish Sour, 221 
Irish-Canadian Sangaree, 216 
JD.'s Hideout, 222 
J.J.'s Shamrock, 222 
Kerry Cooler, 228 
Kilkenny Waterfall, 228 

Koala Hug, 230 
Krazy Kangaroo, 230 
Leprechaun, 233 

376 Bartending For Dummies 



Leprechaun's Libation, 233 

Lil Orphan Annie, 234 
O'Brian's Song, 2S1 
O'Conor's Toast, 252 
O'Fallon's Kiss, 252 
O.J. Malachy, 252 
Paddy Cocktail, 255 
Paddy's Wagon, 255 
Patty's Pride, 257 
Peachy Irishman, 259 
Pickle Back, 261, 318 
Red Devil, 272 
Ring of Kerry, 273 
Ruddy McDowell, 275 
Serpent's Smile, 282 
Serpent's Tooth, 282 
Shamrock Cocktail #1, 283 
Shamrock Cocktail #2, 283 
Shamrocked, 283 
Sixty-Ninth Regiment Punch, 285 
Spearaminty, 289 
St. Patrick's Day Cocktail, 291 
Sweet Irish Storm. 293 
Three-Leaf Shamrock Shaker, 297 
A Tinker Tall, 147 
Tipperary Cocktail, 297 
Tuilamore Toddy, 300 
The Tully-Tini, 300 
west Side, 306 
Wild Irish Rose, 308 
Wolfhound, 309 

J 
jack Daniel's. See Tennessee whisky 
agermeister 

Creature from the Black lagoon, 181 
Hand Grenade, 316 

Jager Bomb, 223, 316 
Oatmeal Cookie #2, 252 
Redheaded SIut, 272, 319 
Starry Night, 291 
Surfer on Acid, 293, 320 

jalapenos 
Martini Picante, 240 

Spicy Margarita #1, 289 
Spicy Mexican Mule, 289 
Spicy Pineapple Margarita. 335 
Two Weeks Out, 301 

Japanese whisky 
Autumn Delight, 148 
Green Tea Highball, 206 
Japanese Highball, 224 
Japanese Old Fashioned, 224 
Japanese Sour, 224 
Matcha Highball, 241 

Jim Beam. See bourbon 

K 
Kahlua. See also coffee liqueur 
A-Bomb #2, 312 

B-52, 149, 313 

Black Russian, 154 
Blowjob, 313 
Buff Martini, 163 
Bushwacker, 164 
Chocolate Covered Cherry. 314 
Frozen Irish Coffee. 195 
Kahl'ia & Cream, 227 
The Kahlua Colada, 227 

Kahlua Iced Cappuccino, 227 
Kath's Clockout, 227 

Mind Eraser, 245, 317 
Orgasm #1, 254 
Orgasm #2, 254 
Ring of Kerry, 273 
Root Beer, 274 
Screaming Orgasm, 281 
Spanish Moss. 288 
Toasted Almond, 298 
Toasted Almond (Shot), 298 

Tootsie Roll #1, 298 

U-Z. 302 
White Bat, 307 

White Russian, 308 

Recipe Index 377 



Kirschwasser 
Jamie's Highland Special, 224 
Parisian Pousse-Cafe, 256 

kiwis and kiwi puree 
Harbor Breeze. 207 
Kiwi Caipirinha, 230 
Kiwi Cooler, 230 

Kummel Liqueur 
Pousse-Cafe Standish, 267 

Serpent's Smile, 282 
Serpent's Tooth, 282 
Silver Bullet 285 

L 
lemonade 
Almond Lemonade, 145 
Arnold Palmer, 341 
Bacardi Confetti Punch, 330 
Blue Lagoon, 158 
Dragon Palmer, 186 
John Daily, 225 
Kiwi Caipirinha, 230 
Malibu Party Punch, 331 
Open House Punch, 332 
Purple Haze Martini Cocktail, 268 
Spiked Arnold Palmer, 290 
Strawberry Caipirinha, 291 
Strawberry Lemonade, 292 
Tullahoma Twist, 300 

Licor 43 
Carajillo, 168 
43 Amigos, 192 
43 Caipirinha, 192 
Key Lime Pie, 228 
Little Beer, 317 

Lillet Blanc 
Corpse Reviver #2, 179 
French Kiss Martini, 194 

Greg's Revival, 206 
James Bond Martini #1, 223 

James Bond Martini #2, 224 
Lillet Spritzer, 234 
Silent Assassin, 284 
Vesper, 303, 327 

Lillet Rose, Kissed by a Rose, 229 
llmoncello 
Bloody Pizza, 157 
Limontini, 325 
Villamosa, 304 

M 
mango Juice and syrup 
Mango Margarita, 239 
Spritz De Passione, 346 

maple syrup 
Maple Old Fashioned, 239 
Waffle Shot, 320 
Winter Maple, 309 

maraschino liqueur, See also cherry liqueur 
Aviation, 148 
Beachcomber, 152 
Brandy Crusta, 161 
Heart-Shaped Box, 210 
Hemingway Daiquiri, 211 
Irish Rainbow. 220 
Last Word, 232 
Lost Lake, 235 
Ma rtlnez. 241 
Rainbow Pousse-Cafe, 270 
Red Hook, 272 
Red Tide Martini, 273 
Tuxedo, 301 

Marie Brizard Parfait Amour, Neille Jane, 250 
mead, The Honeymooner, 212 
melon liqueur. See also Mldorl 
Bubble Gum, 162 
Melon Ball, 317 
Scooby Snack, 319 
Shady Lady, 283 

mentholmint schnapps, Thunderbolt, 297 
mezcal 

Espresso Oaxaca, 189 

Lady Nora, 231 

Mezcal Express, 243 
Mezcal Margarita, 243 
Mezcal Mule, 243 
Mezcal Negroni, 244 
Naked and Famous, 249 

378 Bartending For Dummies 



Oaxaca Old Fashioned. 252 
Two Weeks Out, 301 
Under the Volcano Martini, 302 
Where There's Smoke, 307 
dori. See also melon liqueur 
Anti-Freeze, 147 
Emerald Martini, 188 
Green Chili, 205 
Green Hornet, 205 
Green Sneaker, 205 
Irish Goodbye, 219 
Jolly Rancher #2, 226 
Juicy Fruit, 226 
Melon Ball, 241 
Pearl Necklace. 259 
Scooby Snack, 279 
Shamrocked, 283 
Watermelon, 306 

mint. See also creme de menthe; mentholmint 
schnapps; peppermint schnapps; 
spearmint schnapps 

Blueberry Mojito, 158 
Gin-Gin Mule, 200 
Magical Mojlto, 237 
Mint Julep, 245 
Mojito, 247 
Mojito (Bee), 247 
No-jito, 344 
Old Cuban, 253 
South Side, 288 
Spicy Mexican Mule, 289 
Tequila Julep, 296 
A Vin Line, 148 
West Side, 306 
Whiskey Smash. 307 

moonshine. See corn whiskey 

N 
non-alcoholic spirits 
Amaretti Sour, 341 
CosNOpolitan, 342 
Dark 'n' Spicy, 342 
Jungle Bird, 343 
Lyre's Tommy's Margarita, 344 

Paloma, 345 
Pink Negroni, 345 
Salted Caramel Espresso Martini. 346 
Spritz De Passione, 346 

0 
Orange Curacao 

Bonbini, 159 
Brandy Crusta, 161 
Champs Elysees, 171 
Hawaiian, 209 
Irish Rainbow, 220 
Journalist Martini, 226 
Liar's Martini, 233 
Mal Tai, 237 
Parisian Pousse-Cafe, 256 
Pegu Club, 259 
Tango,294 

orange liqueur. See also Cointreau; triple sec 
A-Bomb, 144 
Banker's Lunch. 338 
Breakfast Martini, 323 
Cold Snap, 339 
Corpse Reviver #2, 179 
'57 T-Bird with Honolulu License Plates, 190 

Frozen Margarita, 195 
Imperial, 215 
Israeli Sunrise, 336 
Patron Grapefruit, 256 
Patr6n Pineapple, 257 
Patr6n Pomegranate, 257 
P.G.'s Tea, 255 
Tear Drop, 295 
Tito Rita, 297 

Waterwall, 306 

orange marmalade. Breakfast Martini, 162, 323 
orange sherbet 

Israeli Sunrise, 336 
Key Largo, 228 
Metaxa Fruit Punch, 332 

oranges 
43 Caipirinha, 192 
Old Fashioned (Classic), 253 

Recipe Index 379 



ouzo 

Eye Drop, 189 

Tidal Shot, 297 

Vulcan Mind Probe #1, 305 

p 
passion fruit juice and puree 

Lady Day, 231 
Lady Hamilton, 231 
Porn Star Martini, 266, 325 

Rum Sangria, 276 
passion fruit liqueur and syrup 

Lost Lake, 235 

Porn Star Martini, 266, 325 

peach schnapps 
Catalina Margarita, 169 
Coconut Bellini, 176 
Electric Peach, 188 

French Cosmo, 193 
Frose, 195 

Fru-Fru, 196 

Fuzzy Navel, 197 
Fuzzy Rita, 198 
Green Chili, 205 
Green Tea. 315 
Gummy Bear, 315 
Heartthrob, 211 
Heat Wave, 211 

Hot Pants, 214 

Irish Kiss, 219 
Jolly Rancher #1, 226 
Jolly Rancher #2. 226 
Jolly Rancher (Shot), 316 
Juicy Fruit, 226 
Martini Bellini, 240 
Miami Shades, 244 
Myers's Heatwave, 249 
O'Brian's Song, 251 
O'Fallon's Kiss, 252 
Outrigger, 255 
Peach Prayer, 258 
Pomtree Cocktail, 266 
Redheaded Slut, 272,319 

Sex on the Beach, 283 
Sex on the Beach (Original), 282 
Silk Panties, 284 
Thrilla in Vanilla, 327 
Trip to the Beach, 299 
Tuaca Rocca, 300 
Turbo,300 
Woo Woo #2, 309 

Woo Woo (Shot), 320 

peaches and peach puree 
Bellini, 152 
Coconut Bellini, 176 
Irish Shillelagh, 220 
Peach Banana Daiquiri, 257 
Peach Margarita, 258 
Peach Melba. 258 
Peachy Irishman, 259 

pear nectar, Harbor Breeze, 207 
peppermint schnapps. See also 

Rumple Minze 
Baileys Mint Kiss, 150 
Girl Scout Cookie, 315 
Hot Irish Coffee, 214 
Mint Cooler, 245 
Patty's Pride, 257 
Peppermint Kiss, 260 
Peppermint Patti, 260 
Ruby Slipper Martini, 326 

Schnappy Shillelagh, 279 
Vulcan Mind Probe #2, 305 
Woo Woo #1, 309 

Pernod. See also anisette 
Bitch on Wheels, 153 
Blackthorn #1, 155 
Blarney Stone Cocktail, 155 
Fascinator Martini, 190 
Foggy Day Martini, 192 

Harry's Martini, 209 
Irish Rainbow, 220 
Koala Hug. 230 
Krazy Kangaroo, 230 
Phoebe Snow, 261 

Warden Martini, 328 
Zombie, 310 

380 Bartending For Dummies 



pickle juice 
Pickle Back, 261, 318 
Pickle Tickle, 261 

Pmm's No. 1, Pimm's Cup, 261 
pineapples 
Ambrosia Punch, 330 
Killer Colada, 229 

pomegranate Juice 
The Fashionista, 190 

Limontini, 325 

Loca Pasion (Crazy Passion), 234 
Patron Pomegranate, 257 
Pomtree Cocktail, 266 

pomegranate liqueur, Greg's Revival, 206 

port 
Autumn Harvest, 148 
Celestial Fresh, 170 
Corkscrew, 179 
Hot Port, 214 
Port & Tonic, 340 
Rue Morgue, 275 

prosecco 
Aperol Spritz, 147 
Bellini, 152 
Cucumber Martini, 183 
Hard Seltzer Spritz, 208 
Villamosa, 304 

pumpkin ale, Pumpkin Flip, 268 

R 
raspberries 
Menil, 241 

Razpiroska, 271 
raspberry liqueur. See also black raspberry 

liqueur; Chambord 
Baileys French Dream, 150 
Commando Fix, 177 
Cran Razz, 180 
French Martini, 194 
Grafton Street Sour, 203 
Irish Candy, 217 
Kiss Me Katie, 230 
Patio Punch, 256 

Peach Melba, 258 
Raspberry Martini, 271 
Russian Spring Punch, 277 

raspberry sherbet, Metaxa Fruit Punch, 332 
raspberry syrup 

Hendrick's Floradora, 211 
Hibiscus Cooler, 211 
Peach Melba, 258 
Power Martini, 267 

Red Bull 
Hand Grenade, 316 
Jager Bomb, 223, 316 
Raging Orange Bull, 270 

red wine. See also Dubonnet 
New York Sour, 250 
Park Avenue Princess, 256 
A Vin Line, 148 
Where There's Smoke, 307 

rhubarb liqueur, A Vin Line, 148 
root beer schnapps, Tootsie Roll #2, 298 
rose 

Frose, 195 

Lady Nora, 231 
Menil, 241 
Up Spritz Creek. 302 

rum 
Ambrosia Punch, 330 
Bacardi & Cola, 149 
Bacardi Blossom, 149 

Bacardi Cocktail, 149 
Bacardi Confetti Punch, 330 
Banana Boat, 313 
Banana Daiquiri, 150 
Banana Rum Cream, 151 

The Barbados Cocktail, 151 

Barracuda, 151 
Bat Bite, 151 

Beach Party, 151 
Beachcomber, 152 
Bermuda Rum Swizzle, 153 

Black Buck. 153 
Blueberry Moito, 158 
Bolero, 159 
Bonbini, 159 

Recipe Index 381 



rum (continued) 

Boston Breeze. 159 
Buck-a-Roo, 162 
Bushranger. 164 
Bushwacker, 164 

Caipirissima, 165 
Cannonball, 166 
Captain & Cola, 167 
Captain's Berry Daiquiri, 167 
Captain's Colada, 168 
Ca rib bean Joy, 168 
Celestial Fresh, 170 
Chamu, 171 
Cherried Cream Rum, 171 
Cherry Bomb, 314 
Chicago Style, 172 
Chinatown, 172 

Chocolate Martini Cocktail, 173 
Clam Voyage. 174 
Cocomotion, 175 

Coffee Cream Cooler, 177 
Continental, 178 
Corkscrew. 179 
Crantini, 180 
Creole. 181 
Cricket, 182 

Cuba Libre, 182 
Daiquiri, 184 
Danish Viking. 184 
Dark 'N' Stormy, 184 
Double Berry Coco Punch, 331 
Dragon Palmer, 186 
Embassy Cocktail, 188 
Emerald Martini. 188 
'57 T-Bird with Honolulu License Plates, 190 
'57 T-Bird with Texas License Plates, 190 
Fizz, 191 

Flaming Dr. Pepper, 315 
Flamingo. 191 
Flirting with the Sandpiper, 192 
French Colada, 193 
Frozen Daiquiri, 195 
Fruit Punch, 331 
Glorious Awakening, 201 

Golden Boy, 202 
Grape Punch, 204 
Green Lizard, 205 
Gremlin, 206 
Hand Grenade, 316 
Harbor Breeze, 207 
Harbor Life, 207 
Hard Hat, 208 
Havana Sidecar, 209 
Hawaiian Night, 210 
Heat Wave, 211 

Hemingway Daiquiri, 211 
Home Run, 212 

Hurricane, 215 
Irish Shillelagh, 220 
Isla Grande Iced Tea, 221 
Italian Colada, 221 
Jade, 223 
Jamaican Dust, 223 
Jumping Gerry, 226 
Jungle Bird, 226 
The Kahlua Colada, 227 
Kath's Clockout, 227 
Key Largo, 228 
Killer Colada, 229 
Lady Hamilton, 231 

Long Island Iced Tea, 234 
Long Island Sweet Tea, 235 
Lost Lake, 235 
Lucky Lady, 236 
Magical Mojito, 237 
Mal Tai, 237 
Malibu Bay Breeze, 238 
Malibu Cove, 238 
Malibu Party Punch. 331 
Malibu Rain, 238 
Mary Pickford, 241 
Miami Special, 244 
Miami Vice, 244 
Mojito, 247 
Mojlto (Bee), 247 
Montego Margarita, 247 
Myers's Heatwave, 249 
Myers's Sharkbite, 249 

382 Bartending For Dummies 



f 
Old Cuban, 253 
Old San Juan, 253 
Orange Treat, 254 
Painkiller, 255 
Papa Negroni, 256 
Party Punch, 333 
Patio Punch, 256 
Peach Banana Daiquiri, 257 
Peach Melba, 258 
Peaches & Cream, 258 
Pearl Necklace, 259 
Perfect Storm (Rum Mule), 261 
P.G.'s Tea, 255 
Pina Colada, 262 
Pineapple Bomb, 262 
Pineapple Twist, 263 
Pink Panther #2, 264 
Pink Snowball, 264 
Pirate's Punch, 265 
Planter's Punch, 265, 332 
Presidente, 267 
Purple Haze Martini Cocktail, 268 
R & B, 269 
Racer's Edge, 269 
Red Hot Marna, 272 
Red Rouge, 273 
Rocket Fuel, 274 
Rum & Coke, 275 
Rum Flip, 276 
Rum Madras, 276 
Rum Old Fashioned, 276 
Rum Sangria, 276 
Rum Yum, 276 

Scooby Snack, 279,319 
Scorpion Bowl, 279, 333 
Scorpion Cocktail, 280 
Sean's Night Out, 281 
Secret Place, 282 
Shore Breeze, 283 
Shower Punch, 334 
Snaquiri, 319 
Spanish Town, 288 
Spyglass, 290 
Strawberry Daiquiri (Frozen), 292 

Sunsplash, 292 
Surfer on Acid, 293, 320 
Tailgate, 294 
Terminator #1, 296 

Three Barrels of Monkeys. 296 
Three-Leaf Shamrock Shaker, 297 
Thunder & Lightning, 297 
Topaz Martini, 327 
Trip to the Beach, 299 
Tropical Breeze, 299 
Tropical Fruit Punch, 334 
Tropical Storm, 340 
Twilight Zone, 301 

Vanilla Cosmo, 303 
Vicious Sid, 304 
Vulcan Mind Probe #1, 305 
Vulcan Mind Probe #2, 305 
Wave Cutter, 306 
White Bat. 307 
Yellow Bird, 309 
Zac-Daiq, 310 
Zombie, 310 

RumChata Liqueur, Rice Pudding, 319 
Rumple Mlnze. See alsa peppermint schnapps 
After 5, 312 
Baileys Mint Kiss, 150 
Eye Drop, 9 
Iron Cross, 221 

Limp Deuces, 234 
OIi Slick, 253 
Pink Mustang, 264 
Rocket Fuel, 274 
Snowshoe, 287 
Thunder & Lightning, 297 
24 Karat Nightmare, 143 
White Spider, 308 

rye whiskey 
Autumn Harvest, 148 

The First Lady, 191 
Frisco Cocktail, 196 
Heart-Shaped Box, 210 
Horse's Neck, 213 

Manhattan, 239 

Mr. President. 248 

Recipe Index 383 



rye whiskey (continued) 

New York Sour. 250 

Old Fashioned (Modern), 253 

Old Pal, 253 
Pecan Pie Martini, 259 

Red Hook, 272 
Sazerac Cocktail (Classic}, 278 
Sazerac Cocktail (Modern}, 278 
Scofflaw, 279 
Trinidad Sour, 299 
Vieux Carre, 303 

s 
sake 

Japanese Sidecar, 224 
Sake-tlni, 277 
Sip & Dip, 285 

sambuca 
Black Ice, 154 
Cafe Cooler, 164 
Colosseum Cooler, 177 
Creature from the Black Lagoon, 181 
Flatliner, 315 
Slippery Nipple, 286, 319 
S.O.5., 287 

Terminator #2, 296 

scotch whisky. See also Drambuie 
Bagpiper, 149 
Black Tie Martini, 322 
Blood & Sand, 156 
Blue Blazer, 158 
Bobby Burns. 159 
Cameron's Kick, 166 
Charlotte, 171 

Four Horsemen, 315 

Godfather, 201 
Hole in One, 212 
Italian Stallion, 221 

Johnnie on the Spot, 225 
Mamie Taylor, 238 
O'Casey's Terrier, 251 
Penichillin, 260 

Penicillin, 260 

Rob Roy, 274 
Rue Morgue, 275 
Rusty Nail (Nail Drive), 277 
Scotch & Soda, 280 
Scotch Irish, 280 
Scotch Sour, 280 
Scotch Swizzle, 280 
Scotty Dog. 281 
Sixty-Ninth Regiment Punch, 285 
Smoke by the Sea, 326 
Smokey Cokey, 286 
Takeaway, 294 
Three Wise Men, 320 

sherry 
Adonis, 337 
Angostura Costa Del Sol, 147 
Bamboo, 338 
Bamboo Cocktail, 150 
Dizzy Lizzy, 186 
Glenbeigh Fizz, 201 
Golden Girl Martini, 202 
Kerry Cooler, 228 
Route 27, 274 

Sherry Cobbler, 340 
Sloe Gin 
Alabama Slammer, 144 
Angel's Delight, 146 
'57 T-Bird with Honolulu License Plates, 190 
'57 T-Bird with Texas License Plates, 190 
Irish Rose, 220 
Irish Shillelagh, 220 
Pousse-Cafe #1, 266 

Siesta, 284 
Sloe Gin Fizz, 286 
Traffic Light, 298 

sour apple schnapps 
The Tully-Tini, 300 
Washington Apple, 320 

Southern Comfort 
Alabama Slammer, 144, 312 
Bootlegger Martini, 323 
Cork Comfort, 178 
Dixie Stinger, 186 
Duck Pin, 187 

384 Bartending For Dummies 



Open House Punch, 332 
Paddy's Wagon, 255 
Patio Punch, 333 
Scarlett O'Hara, 279 
Sicilian Kiss, 284 
SoCo Lime, 287, 320 
Southern Lady, 288 
Southern Sour. 288 
sweet Irish Storm, 293 
Vicious Sid, 304 

sparkling wine 
Menil, 241 
Poinsettia Punch, 333 
Porn Star Martini, 266, 325 

Up Spritz Creek, 302 
spearmint schnapps, Spearaminty, 289 
Stout 

Black Velvet, 1 55 
1rish Car Bomb, 217 
Irish Slammer, 316 

strawberries 
Coconut & Strawberry Lemonade, 176 
Cointreau Strawberry Margarita, 177 
Double Berry Coco Punch. 331 
Frose, 195 
Miami Vice, 244 
Strawberry Caipirinha, 291 
Strawberry Daiquiri (Frozen), 292 
Strawberry Mule, 292 
Virgin Strawberry Daquiri, 347 

strawberry liqueur. See also creme de 
strawberry 

Valentine's Special, 334 

T 
Tajin seasoning. See chili powder and 

seasoning 
tea. See also iced tea 

Chai Time, 170 
Green Tea Highball, 206 
Johnnie on the Spot, 225 
Matcha Highball, 241 
Peach Picnic, 258 
Ruby Cooler, 346 

Ultimate Tea. 301 
Yard Sale, 309 

Tennessee whiskey 
Four Horsemen. 31 5 
Jack & Coke, 222 
Three Wise Men, 320 

tequila 
Acapulco Gold, 144 
The Alamo Splash, 145 
Albuquerque Real, 145 
Arejo Spicy Margarita, 146 
Aztec Ruin, 313 
Aztec Sky, 313 
Bloody Maria, 156 
Brave Bull, 161 
Camino Real, 166 
Can-Can, 166 

Catalina Margarita, 169 
Cavalier, 169 
The Chlmayo Cocktail, 172 
Coco Loco (Crazy Coconut), 175 
Coco Margarita, 175 
Coconut Almond Margarita. 176 
Cointreau Santa Fe Margarita, 177 
Cointreau Strawberry Margarita. 177 
Conchita, 1 78 
Cran Razz, 180 
Cripple Creek, 182 
Cuervo Alexander, 183 
Double Gold. 186 
EI Diablo, 187 
Flatliner, 315 

43 Amigos, 192 
Freddy Finkle, 193 
Frozen Margarita, 195 
Fuzzy Rita, 198 
Gentle Bull, 198 
Ghost Colada, 199 

Gold Rush, 202 
Hibiscus Cooler, 211 

Horny Bull, 213 
Hot Bomb, 213 

inoculation Shot, 216 

Jackie's Juice, 222 

Recipe Index 385 



tequila (continued) 

Jalisco Old Fashioned, 223 

Kiwi Cooler, 230 

La Bomba, 231 

La jollarita, 232 
Latin Lover, 232 
Loca Pasi6n (Crazy Passion), 234 
Long Island Iced Tea, 234 
Long Island Sweet Tea, 235 
Lovers' Margarita, 235 
Mango Margarita, 239 
Margarita, 239 
Margarita Madres, 240 
Mexican Banana, 242 
Mexican Berry, 242 
Mexican Candy, 243 
Mexican Hot Tea, 243 
Mexico Rose, 243 
Mocha Melt, 246 

Mockingbird, 246 
Moonraker, 248 
Nation Cocktail, 249 
New Life, 250 
Oaxaca Old Fashioned, 252 
Orange Margarita, 254 
Paloma. 255 
Patron Grapefruit, 256 
Patron Pineapple, 257 
Patron Pomegranate, 257 
Peach Margarita, 258 
Pickle Tickle, 261 
Pirata, 262 

Pineapple Princess, 262 
Pink Cadillac with Hawaiian Plates, 263 
Pink Panther #1, 264 
Prairie Fire, 267 
Pulco, 268 

Rose Quartz, 274 
Santa Fe Maggie, 278 
Shady Lady, 283 
Siesta, 284 
Sol-a-Rita, 287 

Spanish Moss, 288 
Spicy Margarita #1, 289 

Spicy Margarita #2, 289 
Spicy Mexican Mule, 289 
Spicy Paloma, 290 
Spicy Pineapple Margarita, 335 
Tequador, 295 
Tequila & Soda, 295 
Tequila Gimlet, 295 
Tequila Julep, 296 
Tequila Martini, 326 
Tequila Sunrise, 296 
Tequila Teaser, 296 
Thunderbolt, 297 
Tommy's Margarita, 298 
Wet Spot, 307 

tomato juice 
Bloody Brew, 335 
Bloody Bull, 156 
Bloody Maria, 156 

Bloody Mary, 157 
Bloody Molly, 157 
Bloody Pizza, 157 
Celtic Bull, 169 
Neva,250 
Red Devil, 272 
Red Snapper, 273 
Ruddy McDowell, 275 
Virgin Mary, 346 

triple sec. See also Cointreau; orange liqueur 
Albuquerque Real, 145 
Angel's Delight, 146 
B-52, 313 
Beachcomber, 152 
Blarney Stone Cocktail, 155 
Blonde Babe, 155 
Brass Knuckle, 161 

Brazilian Rose. 161 
Breakfast Martini, 162 
Chambord Kamikaze. 170 
Chicago Style, 172 
Citron Kamikazl, 174 
Commando Fix, 177 
Cosmo Kaze, 1 79 
Dixie Dew, 186 
Embassy Cocktail, 188 

38 6 Bartending For Dummies 



The First Lady, 191 
43 Amigos, 192 
French Cosmo, 193 
Golden Dream, 202 

Grafton Street Sour, 203 
Green Sneaker, 205 
Gummy Bear, 315 
Havana Sidecar, 209 
Jade. 223 
Kamikaze, 317 
Lemon Chiffon, 232 
Licorice Stick, 233 
Lillet Spritzer, 234 
Long Island Iced Tea. 234 
Long Island Sweet Tea, 235 
Main Squeeze #2, 238 
Margarita, 239 
Montego Margarita, 247 
Orange Crush, 254 
orange Margarita, 254 
Peach Margarita, 258 
Purple Hooters, 318 
Rum Sangria, 276 
Santa Fe Maggie, 278 
Seelbach. 282 
Siberian Sunrise, 284 
Spanish Town, 288 
Sunstroke, 293 
Taboo, 294 
Tear Drop, 295 
Vicious Sid, 304 
Yellow Bird, 309 

Tua ca Liqueur, Tuaca Rocca, 300 

V 
vanilla extract 

Peachy Irishman, 259 
Ramos Fizz. 270 

vermouth 
Adonis, 337 
Algonquin, 145 
Americano, 146,338 
Bamboo. 338 

Bamboo Cocktail, 150 
Banker's Lunch, 338 
Bitch on Wheels, 153 
Black Manhattan, 154 
Blackthorn #1, 155 
Blackthorn #2, 155 
Blood & Sand, 156 
Bobby Burns. 159 
Bolero. 159 
Boulevardler. 160 
Brainstorm, 160 
Bronx, 162 
Cajun Martini, 165 

Can-Can, 166 
Cassis Cocktail, 169 
Cele-Tinl, 170 
Clover Club, 174 
Cork Comfort, 178 
Corpse Reviver #1, 179 

Crantini, 180 

Cucumber Martini, 323 
Danish Viking, 184 
Dewey Martini. 185 
Dirty Martini. 323 
Dry Victoria Martini. 323 
Elegant Martini (Gin), 188 

Elegant Martini (Vodka), 188 

Emerald Martini, 188 
Espresso Oaxaca. 189 
Fascinator Martini, 190 

50/50 Martini, 321 
Fifty-Fifty Martini, 190 

French Kiss, 194 
Frozen Negroni, 196 
Gaelic Flip, 198 
Gibson, 199, 324 

Golden Martini, 202 

Gotham, 203 

Grand Orange, 203 
Grit Cocktail, 206 

Gunga Din Martini, 207 
Gypsy Martini, 207 

Hank Panky, 207 
Harry's Martini, 209 

Recipe Index 387 



vermouth (continued) 

Harvard Cocktail, 209 
Hole In One, 212 
Honolulu Hurricane Martini, 213 

Irish Knight, 219 
James Bond Martini #2, 224 

Journalist Martini, 226 
Lemontini, 233 

Liar's Martini, 233 

Low Tide Martini, 236 
M&R Hot Spiced Wine Punch, 332 
Manhattan, 239 
Martinez. 241 
Martini, 240 

Mayflower Martini, 325 
Metropolitan, 242 
Mezcal Negroni, 244 
Mickey Finn Martini, 244 

Negroni, 250 
Old Pal, 253 
Opening Cocktail, 254 
"In and Out" Martini, 324 
Paddy Cocktail, 255 
Paddy's wagon, 255 
Papa Negroni, 256 
PeepTini, 335 
Peppar Manhattan, 260 
Peppertini, 261 
Pirate's Punch, 265 
pPresidente, 267 

Queen Elizabeth Martini, 269 
Red Hook, 272 
Red Tide Martini, 273 
Rob Roy, 274 
Scofflaw, 279 
Serpent's Smile, 282 

Serpent's Tooth, 282 
Shamrock Cocktail #1, 283 
Sweet Irish Storm, 293 
Tango, 294 
Tequila Martini, 326 
Tipperary Cocktail, 297 
Topaz Martini, 327 
Trinity Martini, 327 

Tuxedo, 301 
Vieux Carre, 303 
Vodka Martini, 305 
Under the Volcano Martini, 302 

Warden Martini, 328 
vodka 
A-Bomb, 144 
A-Bomb #2, 312 
Absolution, 144 
Almond Lemonade, 145 
Angel Martini, 322 

Anti-Freeze, 147 
Apple Martini, 322 
Apricot Martini, 322 
Banker's Lunch. 338 
Bay Breeze, 151 
Bewitched, 153 
Black Ice, 154 
Black Magic, 154 
Black Martini, 154 

Black Orchid, 154 
Black Russian, 154 
Black Tie Martini, 322 

Blonde Babe, 155 
Blood Ohranj, 156 
Bloody Brew, 335 
Bloody Bull, 156 
Bloody Caesar, 156 
Bloody Mary, 157 
Bloody Pizza, 157 
Blue Kamikazi, 313 
Blue Lagoon, 158 
Blues Martini, 322 
Bocci Ball, 314 
Boogie-Woogie, 159 
Botanical Spritz, 160, 338 
Bubble Gum, 162 
Buff Martini, 163 
Bull shot, 163 
Burnt Orange, 163 
Butterscotch Bomber, 164 
Buttery Finger, 164 
Caipiroska, 165 
Cajun Martini, 165 

388 Bartending For Dummies 



Cape Codder #1, 167 
Cape Codder #2, 167 
Cele-Tinl, 170 
Chai Time, 170 
Chambord Kamikaze, 170 
Chamu, 171 
Chi-Chi, 172 
China Beach, 172 
Chocolate Cake, 314 
Chocolate Covered Cherry, 173 
Chocolate Martini #1, 173 

Chocolate Martini #2, 173 
Cltver Citron, 173 
Citron Cooler, 174 
Citron Kamikazl, 174 
Citroska, 174 
Co-Charge, 175 
Coco Caribbean, 175 
Coconut & Strawberry Lemonade, 176 
Cointreau Punch, 330 
Colorado Bulldog, 177 
cool Citron. 178 
Cosmo Kaze, 179 
Cosmopolitan, 179, 323 
Cranberry Martini, 180 
cranberry Sauce Martini, 180 
Cranpeppar, 180 
Creamy Orange Treat, 181 
Creamy Orange-Vanilla Smoothie, 181 
cucumber Martini. 183,323 
Cutthroat, 183 
Czar, 184 

Dean Martini, 185 

Devil Wears Nada, 185 
Dewey Martini, 185 
Dirty Martini, 323 
Dirty Shirley, 186 
007 Shot, 312 
Electric Lemonade, 187 
Electric Peach, 188 
Elegant Martini (Vodka), 188 

Espresso Martini, 189, 324 

Eye Drop, 189 
Fascinator Martini, 190 

Fire Fly, 191 
Fool's Gold, 192 
Formula #21, 331 
Fourth of July, 193 
French Cosmo, 193 
French Kiss Martini, 194 
French Martini, 194,324 
Fudgy Concoction, 197 
Gibson, 324 
Gingerbread Man, 336 
Godmother, 201 
Gotham, 203 
The Grackle, 203 
Grand Orange, 203 
Granny Goose, 204 
Grape Crush, 204 
Green Hornet, 205 
Green Sneaker, 205 
Gremlin, 206 
Greyhound, 206 
Gummy Bear, 315 
Gypsy Martini, 207 
Hard Citrus Tea, 208 
Hard Seltzer Cocktail. 208 
Harvey Walibanger, 209 
Hawaiian Pipeline, 210 
Hazelnut Martini, 210 
Heartthrob, 211 
Hollywood, 212 
Hollywood Stunt Double, 212 
Hot Pants, 214 
Hula-H0op, 215 
Island Tea, 221 

Israeli Sunrise. 336 
Jackson Martini, 223 
James Bond Martini #1, 223 

James Bond Martini #2, 224 
Jell-O Shots, 316 
John Dally, 225 
Jolly Rancher (Shot), 316 
Juicy Fruit. 226 
Kamikaze, 227, 317 

Key Lime Pie, 228 
KokonutBreeze,230 

Recipe Index 389 



vodka (continued) 

Kretchma, 231 

Lemon Chiffon, 232 

Lemon Drop #1, 317 

Lemon Drop 42, 317 
Lemon Ice. 232 
Lemongrad, 232 
Lemontini, 233 

Licorice Stick. 233 
Llmontlnl, 325 
Long Island Iced Tea, 234 
Long Island Sweet Tea, 235 
Low Tide Martini, 236 
Loyal Martini, 236 

Madras. 236 
Main Squeeze #2, 238 
Malibu Rain, 238 

Martini Bellini, 240 
Martini Picante, 240 
Melon Ball, 241, 317 
Miami Shades, 244 
Mickey Finn Martini, 244 
Midnight Orchid, 244 
Mind Eraser, 245, 317 
Monsoon, 247 
Morning Glory Fizz, 248 
Moscow Chill, 248 
Moscow Mule, 248 

Ms. Tea, 248 
Mudslide, 249 
Mystique Martini, 325 
Nellie Jane, 250 
Nervous Breakdown. 250 
Neva, 250 
Nut House, 251 

Nuts & Berries, 251 
Orange Blossom. 254 
Orange Crush, 254 
Orange Espresso Martini, 325 
"In and Out" Martini, 324 
Outrigger, 255 
Oyster Shooter. 318 
Park Avenue Princess. 256 

Peach Picnic, 258 
PeepTini, 335 
Peppar Manhattan, 260 
Peppar the Salty Dog, 260 
Peppertini, 261 
Pick-Me-Up, 340 
Pineapple Pie, 262 
Pineapple Upside-Down Cake, 263, 318 
Pink Lemonade. 264 
Pink Mustang, 264 
Poinsettia Punch, 333 
Porn Star Martini, 266, 325 
Power Martini, 267 
Purple Goose Martini, 268 
Purple Haze, 268 
Purple Hooter, 269 
Purple Hooter Martini, 326 
Purple Hooters, 318 
Purple Passion, 269 
Queen Elizabeth Martini, 269 
Raging Orange Bull, 270 
Rasmopolitan. 270 
Raspberry Martini, 271 
Raspberry Truffle. 271 
Razpiroska, 271 
Razz-Ma-Tazz, 271 
Razzputin, 271 
Real Gold, 271 
Red Berry Repartee, 272 
Red Over Heels, 273 
Red Tide Martini, 273 
Rosalind Russell Martini, 274 
Route 27, 274 

Ruby Slippers. 275 
Runaway Bride, 277 
Russian Spring Punch, 277 
Sake-tin\, 277 
Salt Lick, 277 
Salted Caramel, 277 
Salty Dog, 278 
Scorpion, 279 
Scorpion's Sting. 280 
Screaming Banana Banshee, 281 

390 Bartending For Dummies 



Screaming Orgasm, 281 
Screwdriver, 281 
Sea Breeze, 281 
Sex on the Beach, 283 
Sex on the Beach (Original), 282 
Siberian Sunrise, 284 
Silk Panties, 284 
Silver Shamrock, 285 
Sainte, 286 

Social Butterfly, 287 
s.o.s .. 287 
Sparkling Lemonade, 289 
Sparks, 289 
St. Petersburg, 291 
Stoll O Rouge, 291 
Strawberry Caiplrlnha, 291 
Strawberry Lemonade, 292 
Strawberry Mule, 292 
Summer Breeze, 292 
Sunstroke, 293 
Sweet Tart, 293 
Szarburst, 294 
Taboo. 294 
Tangerine. 294 
Tarzan O'Reilly, 295 
Tear Drop, 295 
Terminator #2, 296 
Thrilla In Vanilla, 327 
Tirarisu Martini, 327 
Tito Rita, 297 

Tootsie Roll #1, 298 
Transfusion, 299 
Trip to the Beach, 299 
Tropical Iceberg, 300 
Tuaca Rocca, 300 
Turbo,300 
Ultimate White Russian, 301 
The Union, 302 
Vanilla Valentine, 302 
Vanilla Martini, 303 
Vanilla Pop, 303 
vanilla Root Beer, 303 

Vesper, 303, 327 
Violetta Martini, 304 
Vodka & Ginger, 304 
Vodka & Soda, 305 
Vodka & Tonic, 305 
Vodka Martini, 305 
Waffle Shot. 320 
Watermelon, 306 
Wet & Wild. 306 
White Chocolate Martini. 308 
White Russian, 308 
White Spider, 308 
Woo Woo #1, 309 
Woo Woo #2, 309 
Woo Woo (Shot), 320 

Zipper, 310 

w 
watermelon juice and pucker 
Mexican Candy, 243 
Wet & Wild. 306 

whisky. See also Canadian whisky; corn whisky; 
Irish whisky; Japanese whisky; rye whisky; 
scotch whisky; Southern Comfort; 
Tennessee whisky 

Algonquin, 145 
Autumn Delight. 148 
Boilermaker, 314 
Highball, 212 
Hot Toddy. 215 
John Collins. 225 
Old Fashioned (Classic), 253 
Presbyterian, 267 
Rice Pudding, 319 
Ruby Slipper, 319 
7 &7,143 
Summer Coffee, 292 
Ward Eight, 30S 
Waterwall, 306 
Whisky Collins, 307 
Whisky Sour, 307 

White Curacao, Great White, 205 

Recipe Index 391 



white wine 

Devil Wears Nada, 185 

Formula #21, 331 

Kir Cocktail, 339 
Spritzer, 290 

wine. See also red wine; white wine 

Autumn Harvest, 148 
A Vin Line, 148 

y 
yuzu, Japanese Sour, 224 

392 Bartending For Dummies 



Topics Index 

NUMBERS 
2 or 3 deep, 358 
86 or 86'd, 358 
99 Bananas, 114 

A 
Absente, 114 
Absinthe, 114 
agave, 61-62, 64 
Akvavit, 115 
alambic brandy, 100 
alcohol-free beer, 121, 137-138 
ale, 120 
Alize, 115 
Alsace, 128 
amaretto, 115 
amaro, 113 
Amarone, 129 
Amer Picon, 112 
American brandy, 100 
American whiskey, 67-77 
blended whiskey, 75-76 
bourbon, 69-72 
corn whiskey, 76-77 
distillation, 68 
making of, 67-69 
rye whiskey, 73 
serving, 77 
storing, 77 
Tennessee whiskey, 74 
wheat whiskey, 76 

angels' share, 107 
Angostura, 114 

anisette, 115 
aperitifs, 111-112, 118 
Aperol, 111-112 
Applejack, 115 
armagnac, 108-110 
label designations, 109 
making of, 108-109 
popular brands, 109 
serving, 11 o 
storing, 11 o 

Australian wines, 129 

B 
B&B, 115 
Baileys Irish Cream, 11 s 
bar measurements, 42-43 
bar napkins, 11 
bar spoons, 11 
bar towels, 1 o 
Barbaresco, 129 
Barbera, 128-129 
Bardolino, 129 
Barolo, 129 
barrel proof, 72 
bartender's handshake, 357 
Beaujolais, 128 
beer, 119-122 
alcohol content, 48 
barrel measurements, 42-43 
beer cocktails, 122 
calories and carbohydrates in, 45 
history of In America, 119 
low- and no-alcohol beer, 121, 

137-138 

Topics index 393 



beer (continued) 
making of, 120 
serving, 122 
storing, 122 
types of, 120-122 

behind, 358 
behind the stick, 358 
Benedictine, 115 
Bergeron, Vic, 237 
bitter beer, 120 
blended American whiskey, 75-76 
blended scotch whisky, 85-87 
blenders, 11 
Blue Curacao, 115 
bock beer, 121 
boomerang, 357 
Bordeaux, 129 
Boston shakers {two-piece shakers), 

8-9, 17-18 
bottle openers, 11 
bottles 
bottle-related measurements, 41-42 
drinks per, 44 
measurements, 41-42 
opening, 27-29 

bottom yeast, 120 
bourbon, 69-72 
calories and carbohydrates in, 45 
flavored bourbons, 72 
history of, 69 
making of, 69 
popular brands, 70-71 
single barrel bourbon, 72 
small batch bourbon, 71 

brandy, 99-103 
armagnac, 108-110 
calories and carbohydrates in, 45 
cognac, 105-108, 110 

making of, 99 
popular brands, 102 
serving, 103 
solera aging method, 102 
storing, 103 
varieties of, 99-101 

brandy/cognac snifters, 13-14 
Bunratty Meade, 115 
Burgundy, 129 
Butt, Robert, 235 
Byron, Lord, 353 

C 
Cabernet Sauvignon, 128, 130 
cachaca, 96 
call, 357 
calories, 44-47 
Calvados, 115 
Campari, 112 
Canadian whisky, 74-75 
canvas ice bags, 12 
carbohydrates, 44-47 
Chambord, 115 
champagne, 133-134 
calories and carbohydrates in, 46 
opening bottles, 28-29 

champagne flutes, 13-15 
Chardonnay, 128, 130 
Chartreuse, 115 
Cheat Sheet (companion to book), 3 
Chenin Blanc, 128 
Chianti, 129 
church keys, 11 
Churchill, Lady Randolph, 239 
citrus wedges, 20-21 
coasters, 11 
cobbler shakers (three-piece shakers), 9 

394 Bartending For Dummies 



cocktail glasses, 13-14, 26 
cocktail shakers, 8-9, 17-18 
coffee glasses, 13 
coffee liqueur, 46 
Coffey stills, 68 
cognac, 105-108 
angels' share, 107 
label designations, 106-107 
making of, 105-106 
popular brands, 107-108 
serving, 11 O 
storing, 11 O 

Cointreau, 115 
Collins, John, 299 
Collins glasses, 13-14 
Columbus, Christopher, 94 
column stills, 68 
condiment caddies, 12 
Connolly, Charles, 200 
continuous stills, 68 
Cor, John, 85 
cordial glasses, 13-14 
cordials, 101, 113-118 
common, 114-118 
making of, 113 
serving, 118 
storing, 118 

corn whiskey, 76-77 
corner, 359 
coupes, 13-14 
creme de cacao, 116 
creme de cassis, 116 
creme de framboise, 116 
creme de menthe, 116 
crushed ice, 19 
cucumber ribbons, 23-24 
cures, 355-356 
cutting boards, 11-12 

D 
de Bouve, Sylvius, 57 
De Kuyper Schnapps, 116 
Dickens, Charles, 352 
digestifs, 112-113, 118 
distillation, 68 
Domaine de Canton, 116 
double shift, 359 
Doyle, Jack, 197 
Drambuie, 116 
dry ice, 19 
Dubonnet, 112 

E 
86 or 86'd, 358 
electric wine openers, 8 
Emerson, Ralph Waldo, 353 

F 
Fernet-Branca, 113 
flaming orange peels, 22 
flavored bourbons, 72 
Foley, Ray, 197, 352 
Frangelico, 116 
Franklin, Benjamin, 97 
free pouring, 357-358 
French wines, 128-129 
fruit brandies, 101 
fruit-flavored brandies, 101 

G 
Gamay, 128 
garnishes, 20-26 
ribbons, 23-24 
slices, 20-21 
twists, 24-25 

Topics Index 395 



garnishes (continued) 
wedges, 20-22 
wheels, 23-24 

gentian, 112 
German white wines, 129 
Gewurztraminer, 128-129 
Gibson, Billie, 200 
Gibson, Charles Dana, 200 
Gibson, D.K., 200 
gin, 57-60 

calories and carbohydrates 
in, 46 

famous mentions of, 60 
making of, 58 
origin of, 57 
popular brands, 58-59 
serving, 60 
storing, 59-60 
types of, 58 

glassware, 12-15 
gluten, 45 
Godiva Liqueur, 116 
Goldschlager, 116 
grain whisky, 83-84 
Grand Marnier, 116 
grappa, 101 
graters, 11 
Grenache, 128-129 

H 
hangovercures,356 
hard seltzers, 124-125 
hard teas, 123-125 
Hawthorne strainers, 9-10 
heard,358 
hiccup cures, 355-356 
highball glasses, 13-15 

holiday cocktails, 334-336 
hops, 120 
Hpnotiq, 116 

ice, 19 
ice beer, 121 
ice buckets, 11-12 
ice scoops and tongs, 11-12 
in the weeds, 359 
India Pale Ale (IPA), 121 
Irish Mist Liqueur, 116 
Irish whiskey, 79-81 
making of, 79-80 
popular brands, 80-81 
serving, 81 
storing, 81 

Italian wines, 129 

J 
Jagermeister, 113 
Japanese whiskey, 89-97 
history of, 89 
making of, 90 
popular brands, 90 
serving, 91 
storing, 91 

jiggers, 11-12 
juicers, 12 
Julep strainers, 9-10 
juniper berries, 57 

K 
Kahlua, 116-117 
Kirschwasser (Kirsch), 117 
knives, 11-12 

396 Bartending For Dummies 



L 
lager, 121 
Iambic beer, 121 
last call, 359 
Lewis Ice bags, 12 
Licor 43, 116 
light beer, 121 
Ullet, 112 
Limoncello, 117 
liqueurs, 113, 118 
low-alcohol beer, 121, 

137-138 
low-alcohol cocktails, 337-340 
low-calorie beer, 121 
Luxardo, 117 

M 
MacElhone, Harry, 308 
Malbec, 130 
Malibu, 117 
malt liquor, 121 
malt whisky, 83-84 
malted barley, 120 
maraschino cherries, 25 
mare, 101 
margarita glasses, 13 
Mariani, John, 235 
Marie Brizard Liqueurs, 117 
Martin, John, 54 
martini glasses, 13-14 
martinis, 25, 321-328 
mash, 67 
meal, 67 
measuring glasses, 11-12 
Merlot, 128, 130 
method champenoise, 133 

mezcal, 64-66 
popular brands, 65 
serving, 66 
storing, 66 
worms, 65 

Midori, 117 
mixing glasses, 11-12 
mocktails, 341-347 
molasses, 93 
Morgan, Jack, 54 
Mozart Chocolate Liqueur, 117 
muddlers, 11-12, 18-19 
muddling, 18-19 
mule mugs, 13-14 
Myers, Fred L., 286 

N 
neat, 56,143,358 
99 Bananas, 114 
no-alcohol beer, 121, 137-138 
no-alcohol cocktails, 341-347 
no-alcohol spirits, 139 
no-alcohol wine, 138-139 
NORMA standards, 62 
North American wines, 130 

0 
old fashioned glasses (rocks glasses), 

13-14 
olives, 25 
on the rocks, 358 
opening bottles, 27-29 
Orange Curacao, 117 
orujo, 101 
Orvieto, 129 
ouzo, 117 

Topics Index 397 



p 
pale ale, 121 
party preparation, 31-40 
calculating liquor and supply needs, 

37- 40 
serving tips, 32-33 
situating bar, 31-32 
stocking bar, 33-37 

patent stills, 68 
Patron Citronge, 117 
peelers, 11-12 
Penn, William, 119 
Perignon, Dom, 133 
Pernod, 112 
Pilgrims, 119 
pilsner, 121 
pineapple wedges, 22-23 
Pinot Grigio, 129 
Pinot Noir, 128, 130 
pint glasses, 13-15 
pisco, 100-101 
pomace brandies, 101 
Ponce de Leon, 94 
port, 131,134 
porter, 121 
pot stills, 68 
potcheen, 79 
pour spouts, 12 
pousse-cafe glasses, 13 
proof, 44, 67-68 
punches, 329-334 
origin of, 330 
recipes, 330-334 

Punt e Mes, 112 
Putnam, Israel, 119 

R 
ready-to-drink products (RTDs), 

124-125 

recipes. See accompanying Recipes Index 
red wine glasses, 13-15 
Revere, Paul, 97 
Rhone, 129 
ribbons, 23-24 
Ricard, 112 
Riesling, 128-130 
rimming glasses, 26 
rocks glasses (old fashioned glasses), 

13- 14 
rocks ice, 19 
rose, 128, 130 
RTDs (ready-to-drink products), 

124-125 
rum, 93-97 
calories and carbohydrates in, 46 
flavored and spiced rums, 96 
folklore, 97 
history of, 94 
making of, 93 
popular brands, 95 
serving, 97 
storing, 97 

Rumple Minze, 117 
rye whiskey, 73 

s 
sake, 121 
sambuca, 117 
Sames, Margarita, 240 
Sauterne, 129 
Sauvignon Blanc, 128, 130 
scotch whisky, 75, 83-88 
calories and carbohydrates in, 46 
making of, 85 
myths about, 86 
popular blended whiskies, 86-87 
popular single-malt whiskies, 87-88 
serving, 88 

398 Bartending For Dummies 



storing, 88 
types of, 83-85 

Semillon, 128-129 
service bar, 359 
shaking drinks, 17-18 
sherry, 131-132, 134 
sherry glasses, 13 
Shiraz (Syrah), 129 
shooter glasses, 13-14 
shot glasses, 13-15 
shots and shooters, 311-320 
Siegert, Johann, 114,263 
simple Syrup, 26-27 
single barrel bourbon, 72 
single-malt scotch whisky, 85, 87-88 
skunked beer, 122 
slang, 357-359 
slices, 20-21 
Sloe Gin, 117 
small batch bourbon, 71 
Soave, 129 
soler a aging method, 102 
South American wines, 130 
southern Comfort, 117 
sparkling wines, 28-29, 133-134 
spirits 
alcohol content, 48 
bottle-related measurements, 41 
no-alcohol spirits, 139 

stemless glasses, 13-14 
St-Germain Elderflower Liqueur, 117 
stills, 67--68 
stirrers, 12 
stirring drinks, 18 
stocking bars, 33-37 
basic bar, 33-34 
calculating liquor and supply needs, 

37-40 
complete bar, 34 

mixers and supplies, 35-37, 39-40 
ultimate bar, 35 

stout, 121 
straight up, 143, 358 
straws, 12 
Suze, 112 
Syrah (Shiraz), 129 

T 
Taketsuru, Masataka, 89 
Temple, William, 353 
Tennessee whiskey, 74 
tequila, 61-66 
calories and carbohydrates in, 47 
making of, 61-62 
popular brands, 63-64 
reading labels, 62 
serving, 65-66 
storing, 66 
types of, 62-63 

Thomas, Jerry, 158, 242 
three-piece shakers (cobbler 

shakers), 9 
Tia Maria Coffee Liqueur, 117 
Tiggia, Martini di Arma, 242 
Tilden, Samuel J., 239 
toasts, 351-353 
tools, 7-12. See also names of specific 

tools 
cocktail shakers, 8-9 
strainers, 9-10 
wine openers, 8 

top yeast, 120 
top-shelf, 358 
Torii, Shinjiro, 89 
Torrontes, 130 
Trappist beer, 121 
triple sec, 118 
Tuaca, 118 

Topics Index 399 



twists, 24-25 
2 or 3 deep, 358 
two-piece shakers (Boston shakers), 

8-9, 17-18 

V 
vermouth, 132-133, 135 
viscosity, 55-56 
vodka, 51-56 
calories and carbohydrates 

in, 47 
flavored, 54-55 
making of, 51 
origin of Moscow Mule, 54 
popular brands, 52-53 
serving, 56 
storing, 55-56 

w 
waiter's corkscrews (wine keys), 8, 

27-28 
Washington, George, 119 
wedges, 20-22 
well drinks, 358 
wheat beer, 122 
wheat whiskey, 76 
wheels, 23-24 
whiskey, 67-77 
blended whiskey, 75-76 
bourbon, 69-72 
calories and carbohydrates in, 47 
Canadian whisky, 74-75, 77 
corn whiskey, 76-77 
distillation, 68 
Irish whiskey, 79-81 
Japanese whiskey, 89-97 
making of, 67-69 

rye whiskey, 73 
scotch whisky, 83-88 
serving, 77 
storing, 77 
Tennessee whiskey, 74 
wheat whiskey, 76 

white wine glasses, 13, 15 
wine, 127-135 
alcohol content, 48 
Australian wines, 129 
bottle measurements, 41-42 
calories and carbohydrates in, 47 
French wines, 128-129 
German white wines, 129 
Italian wines, 129 
making of, 127-128 
no-alcohol wine, 138-139 
North American wines, 130 
opening bottles, 27-28 
popular wines named after 

grapes, 128 
port, 131, 134 
serving, 133-135 
serving temperatures, 134 
sherry, 131-132, 134 
South American wines, 130 
sparkling wines, 133-134 
storing, 133 
vermouth, 132-133, 135 

wine keys (waiter's corkscrews), 8, 
27-28 

wine openers, 8 
worms, 8, 65 
Wright, Carrie, 237 

z 
Zinfandel, 128 

OO Bartending For Dummies 


